Revision C August 2020

QuadGuard' M Wide

Product Description Assembly Manual

TRINITY
‘ ' Ahead of the Curve®



QuadGuard® M Wide

The QuadGuard® M Wide has been tested pursuant to American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials (“AASHTO”) Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware (“MASH”)
specifications. The QuadGuard® M Wide has been submitted for Federal-aid reimbursement
eligibility on the National Highway System to the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”).

Product Description
Assembly Manual

A} 4
TRINITY

2525 N. Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207

Warning: The local highway authority, distributors, owners, contractors,
lessors, and lessees are RESPONSIBLE for the assembly, maintenance, and
repair of the QuadGuard® M Wide. Failure to fulfill these RESPONSIBILITIES
with respect to the assembly, maintenance, and repair of the QuadGuard® M
Wide could result in serious injury or death.

Important: These instructions are for standard assembly specified by the
appropriate highway authority. In the event the specified system assembly,
maintenance, or repair would require a deviation from standard assembly
parameters, contact a Trinity Highway representative. The QuadGuard® M Wide
has been submitted for eligibility to the FHWA for use on the national highway
system under strict criteria utilized by that agency.

This manual must be available to the worker overseeing and/or assembling the product at
all times. For additional copies, contact Trinity Highway directly at (888) 323-6374 or visit
TrinityHighway.com.

The instructions contained in this manual supersede all previous versions. The instructions,
illustrations, and specifications are based on the latest QuadGuard® M Wide information available
to Trinity Highway at publication. We reserve the right to make changes at any time. Please visit
TrinityHighway.com/Product/QuadGuard-M10/ to confirm the latest revision.

QuadGuard® is a registered trademark of Energy Absorption Systems, Inc. Part No. 626824
© 2020 Trinity Highway Products, LLC
TrinityHighway.com 1 Revision C August 2020




Table of Contents

G101y (0] 0 g [T GRS Y= AV Tt I @] ] = Lo £ 3
Important INtrodUCTONY NOTES ......oooiiiiii i e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eane e es 3
T= 1= A2 V71 1] o £ PP 4
Safety RUIES TOr ASSEMIDIY .......uiiiiiiiee e e e e e e s ee e 4
Limitations and WarningS.......coooeee i 5
S A (T 1 T O AT =T 1 6
10T o LT o BS] g1 o] o 11 T AP T PP PP PRPPP PP 6
SYSIEM COMPONENTS ...ttt e e et ettt bt e e e e et e ee bbb e e e aaeeeesbba e e e aaaeeeenes 7
(D (e gL (eI I =T FT L] T 1Y o= 12
[RCCTolo] T o pT=T aTo [=To I o To ] PP PP PPPPPPPRN 13
Site Preparation/FOUNTALION ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e s e eee s 15
FouNdatioN/ANCROIING ... e e e e e 16
Trinity Highway Approved Adhesive ANChOriNg SYSEM .........uuuueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiinanes 17
RV L= LY T o T = P 17
F N 1ot o g NS gl o] YA = 1H 1 [ L 18
HONZONTAI ANCROIS ...ttt ee s e e eneee e 19
SYSEEIM ASSEIMDIY L.uiiiiiiiiiiiii e r e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e e e e e aaraa—_ 22
QuadGuard® M Wide Final Inspection ChecCKIiSt..........ccuuiiiiiiiiie e 36
MaiNtENANCE ANA REPAIN ... ...t i eeiieeiie e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ateareeeeeeeeeasnnnnanas 37
TaTSY oZ=Tod o] T 1= [V =T o oy PP 37
Visual Drive-BY INSPECTION ......eviiiieiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s e e e e e e e ene s 37
Walk-Up INSPection CRECKIIST ..........ooiiiiiiieiiieiiiiieieeeeeee ettt eeeeeeeeneees 37
(Lo T el [ g o F= o a0 F (0 x4 0] g T 38
Parts Ordering Procedure & DIAWINGS. .........oiuuuurrriiiieeiiiaiiiie et e e e et e e e e e s s eeeeeeeeaannnes 40
QuadGuard® M Wide Tension Strut Backup QFMTSCVR-U.........ccccveeiiiiiiieeiiiieee s 42
CONCrete Pad  BL8686.......ccceieei e 43
TS Concrete Pad 8" W/ReDAr 618686 ..........cccuuvviiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieiee et 44
TS Concrete Pad 8” Wo/Rebar 618686 ...........ccooeeieiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 45
Tension Strut Backup 627528 ........uoiii e e e e e e e e e 46
YT g = T AN Y= g ] o] VA S Y241 TG At a7
Diaphragm ASSemMDBIY 827534 ... 48
S o110 0 N S ¢ 124 4 1 PRSP RR 51
Fender Panel Assembly 608241 .......ccooouiiiiiii i 52
NOSE ASSEMDIY  B27522.....eeeeeiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e 53
31" W-Beam Guardrail Transition QFMTSCVR-TWLR ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 54
Thrie-Beam Transition QFMTSCVR-TTLR......ou i 55
Safety Shape Barrier Transition QFMTSCVR-TALRF...........ccoooiiiiii 56
Single Slope Transition QFMTSCVR-TOLRF .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 57
Vertical Barrier Transition QFMTSCVR-ESLR ........oooiiiiiiiii e, 58

TrinityHighway.com 2 Revision C August 2020




Customer Service Contacts

Trinity Highway is committed to the highest level of customer service. Feedback regarding the
QuadGuard® M Wide, its assembly procedures, supporting documentation, and performance is
always welcome. Additional information can be obtained from the contact information below:

Trinity Highway

Telephone (888) 323-6374 (USA)
P +1 312 467-6750 (International)
Contact Link TrinityHighway.com/Contact

Important Introductory Notes

Proper assembly of the QuadGuard® M Wide is critical to achieve performance. The QuadGuard®
M Wide has been submitted for eligibility to the FHWA per AASHTO MASH criteria. These
instructions should be read in their entirety and understood before assembling the QuadGuard®
M Wide. These instructions are to be used in conjunction with the assembly of QuadGuard® M
Wide and are for standard assemblies only as specified by the applicable highway authority. If
you need additional information, or have questions about the QuadGuard® M Wide, please contact
the highway authority that has planned and specified this assembly and, if needed, contact Trinity
Highway's Customer Service Department. This product must be assembled in the location
specified by the appropriate highway authority. If there are deviations, alterations, or departures
from the assembly protocol specified in this manual, the device may not perform as tested.

Important: DO NOT use any component part that has not been specifically
specified herein for the QuadGuard® M Wide during the assembly or repair of this
system (pp. 7 — 11 /40 - 41).

This product has been specified for use by the appropriate highway authority and has been
provided to that user who has unique knowledge of how this system is to be assembled. No
person should be permitted to assist in the assembly, maintenance, or repair of this system that
does not possess the unique knowledge described herein. These instructions are intended for
an individual qualified to both read and accurately interpret them as written. These instructions
are intended only for an individual experienced and skilled in the assembly of highway products
that are specified and selected by the highway authority.

A Manufacturer's Drawing Package will be supplied by Trinity Highway upon request. Each
system will be supplied with a specific drawing package unique to that system. Such drawings
take precedence over information in this manual and shall be studied thoroughly by a qualified
individual who is skilled in interpreting them before the start of any product assembly.

TrinityHighway.com 3 Revision C August 2020




Safety Symbols

This section describes the safety symbols that appear in this QuadGuard® M Wide manual. Read
the manual for complete safety and assembly information.

Symbol Meaning

Safety Alert Symbol: Indicates Important, Caution, Warning, or Danger. Failure
to read and follow the Important, Caution, Warning, or Danger indicators could
result in serious injury or death to workers and/or bystanders.

Warning: Read safety instructions thoroughly and follow the assembly directions
and suggested safe practices before assembling, maintaining, or repairing the
QuadGuard® M Wide. It is the responsibility of the installer to follow the instructions
contained in this manual. Failure to comply with these warnings could result in
increased risk of serious injury of death in the event of a vehicle impact.

Important: Please keep up-to-date instructions for later use and reference by
anyone involved in the assembly of the product.

Safety Rules for Assembly

* Important Safety Instructions *

This manual must be kept in a location where it is readily available to persons who are skilled and
experienced in the assembly, maintenance, or repair of the QuadGuard® M Wide. Additional
copies of this manual are available from Trinity Highway by calling (888) 323-6374 or by visiting
TrinityHighway.com/Product/QuadGuard-M10/. Please contact Trinity Highway if you have any
guestions concerning the information in this manual or about the QuadGuard® M Wide.

It is the responsibility of the installer to use appropriate safety precautions when operating power
equipment, mixing chemicals, and when moving heavy equipment or QuadGuard® M Wide
components. Safety articles including but not necessarily limited to work gloves, eye protection,
safety-toe shoes, and back protection should be used.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to use all safety measures
incorporating appropriate traffic control devices specified by the highway authority.
These measures must be used to protect all personnel while at the assembly,
maintenance, or repair site.

Warning: Failure to comply with these warnings could result in increased risk of
serious injury or death in the event of a vehicle impact.

Warning: Use only Trinity Highway parts on the QuadGuard® M Wide for
assembly, maintenance, or repair. The use of component parts not specified herein
is strictly prohibited. The QuadGuard® M Wide has been tested and submitted
for eligibility to the FHWA. A QuadGuard® M Wide using parts other than those
specified herein has not been tested. Failure to follow this warning could result in
increased risk of serious injury or death in the event of a vehicle impact.

TrinityHighway.com 4 Revision C August 2020




Limitations and Warnings

Pursuant to MASH “Recommended Procedures for the Safety Performance of Highway Safety
Features”, Trinity Highway contracts with FHWA approved testing facilities to perform and
evaluate crash tests to prepare a crash test results report. Trinity Highway is then able to submit
a Request for Federal Aid Reimbursement of Safety Hardware Devices to the FHWA for review.

The QuadGuard® M Wide has been submitted for eligibility to the FHWA to meet the requirements
and guidelines of MASH. These tests evaluate product performance defined by AASHTO
involving lightweight cars (approx. 2420 Ib. [1100 kg]) and full size pickup trucks (approx. 5000
Ib. [2270 kg]). A product can be certified for multiple Test Levels. The QuadGuard® M Wide is
certified to the Test Level(s) as shown below:

Test Level 3: 62 mph [100 kph]

These AASHTO directed tests are not intended to represent the performance of systems
when impacted by every vehicle type or every impact condition existing on the roadway.
This system is tested only to the test matrix criteria of MASH and has been submitted for
eligibility to the FHWA.

Trinity Highway expressly disclaims any warranty or liability for injury or damage to persons or
property resulting from any impact, collision or harmful contact with products, other vehicles, or
nearby hazards or objects by any vehicle, object or person, whether or not the products were
assembled in consultation with Trinity Highway or by third parties.

The QuadGuard® M Wide is intended to be assembled, delineated, and maintained within specific
state and federal guidelines. It is important for the highway authority specifying the use of a
highway product to select the most appropriate product configuration for site specifications. The
customer should be careful to properly select, assemble, and maintain the product. Careful
evaluation of site layout, traffic speed/type, direction, and visibility are some of the elements that
require evaluation by the highway authority in the selection of a highway product. For example,
curbs could cause an untested effect on an impacting vehicle.

After an impact occurs, the debris from the impact should be removed from the area immediately
and the specified highway product should be evaluated and restored to its original specified
condition or replaced as the highway authority determines as soon as possible.

Warning: Do not assemble, maintain, or repair the QuadGuard® M Wide until you
have read this manual thoroughly and completely understand it. Please contact
Trinity Highway if you do not understand these instructions (p. 3).

Warning: lItis the responsibility of the installer to ensure that all Danger, Warning,
Caution, and Important statements within the QuadGuard® M Wide manual are
completely followed. Failure to follow this warning could result in serious injury or
death in the event of a collision.

TrinityHighway.com 5 Revision C August 2020




System Overview

The QuadGuard® M Wide is a re-directive, non-gating crash cushion for roadside features of
69” [1753 mm] or less in width with use of approved transitions. It consists of energy-absorbing
cartridges surrounded by a framework of Quad-Beam Fender Panels.

Important: Trinity Highway makes no recommendation whether use or
reuse of any part of the system is appropriate or acceptable following an
impact. It is the sole responsibility of the project engineer and/or the local
highway authority and its engineers to make that determination. It is critical
that you inspect this product after assembly is complete to make certain that
the instructions provided in this manual have been strictly followed.

The QuadGuard® M Wide utilizes two types of cartridges in a “staged” configuration that are
designed and tested to address vehicles as defined by MASH for both lighter cars and heavier,
high center-of-gravity vehicles.

Impact Performance

The six (6) Bay QuadGuard® M Wide has successfully passed the requirements stipulated in
MASH with both the light car and pickup trucks at speeds of up to 62 mph [100 kph] at redirection
angles up to 25 degrees.

During head-on impact testing, within MASH criteria, the QuadGuard® M Wide has been shown
to telescope rearward to absorb the energy of impact. When impacted from the side, within the
applicable MASH criteria, it has been shown to redirect the vehicle back toward its original travel
path and away from the highway feature.

Warning: Itis the sole responsibility of the project engineer and/or local highway
authority and its engineer to ensure that the QuadGuard® M Wide and delineation
used meet all federal, state, specifying agency, and local specifications.

Warning: Itis the sole responsibility of the project engineer and/or local highway
authority and its engineer to ensure that the QuadGuard® M Wide meets all
appropriate Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (“MUTCD”) and local
standards.

> P

Inspect Shipping

Check the received parts against the shipping list supplied with the system before deploying the
QuadGuard® M Wide. Make sure all parts have been received (pp. 40 - 41).

Important: The Manufacturer’'s Drawing Package supplied with the QuadGuard®

M Wide must be used with these instructions for proper assembly and should take
precedence over these general instructions.

Warning: Do NOT modify the QuadGuard® M Wide in any way.

> B

TrinityHighway.com 6 Revision C August 2020




System Components

Below is a list of system components that may be used in your particular QuadGuard® M Wide
configuration. Verify parts delivered and system details with the BOM (Bill of Materials) and
system drawings shipped with your system. Please call Trinity Highway if you have any system

guestions (p. 3).

Note: Components are not shown to scale.

Tension Strut Backup 69" Diaphragms 2 - 6

Diaphragm #1

627511 Varies

627532

Fender Panel Side Panel, Wide

Bracket, Cartridge Support
TS B/U

611832 611900

605447

End Cap, Monoralil Bracket, Cartridge Support

Locking Bar, Cartridge
Support

608136 605446

611266

TrinityHighway.com 7

Revision C August 2020



Monorail Guide

Monorail, 2 Bays, QG, G

Monorail, 3 Bays, QG, G

611368

611375

611379

Hinge Plate, Fender Panel

Hinge Plate, Full Length

Hinge Pin, Dia, Full Length

610172

627524

627525

Tel ST 1 3/4X1 3/4X12 GAX10

Tel ST 2X2X12 GAX10

Pipe, 3/4 Schedule 80X2 5/16

615756

615765

626819

Shim, 12GAX3 5/8X8

Bracket, Angle, 2X1, W/Holes

Bracket, Pull-Out

614062

626817

605535

TrinityHighway.com

Revision C August 2020




Bracket, Cart, Hold Down Bracket, Cart Support, Nose Washer, Bar, 10GAX2X14

626815 626816 626818

Nose, L, QG M Wide Nose, R, QG M Wide

627513 627514

Bolt, Hex, 1/4X3/4, G5 Bolt, Hex, 1/4X1, G5 Bolt, Hex,3/8X1,G5

113518 113508

Bolt, Hex, 3/8X3 1/2, G5 Bolt, Hex, 5/8X2, G5

113612 118570 113660

TrinityHighway.com 9 Revision C August 2020




Bolt, Hex, 5/8X4, G5

Bolt, Hex, 5/8X5, G8, P, F/T

Flat Screw 5/8X8 1/2,G8

113666

119163

116879

Bolt, Hex, 3/4X2, G8

-

Rail Bolt, 5/8X2

Stud, 3/4X7, G5

113555

003400

117542

Nut, Hex, 1/4

Nut, Hex, 3/8

Rail Nut, Hex, 5/8

I - .
115946 115960 003340
Nut, Hex, 5/8 Nut, Heavy Hex, 3/4 Washer, Lock 3/8 G
003354 003704 118092

Washer, Lock, 5/8

0

Washer, Lock, 3/4

Washer, Flat 3/8X1

118100

118089

118036

TrinityHighway.com

10

Revision C August 2020




Washer, Fender, 3/8X2

Washer, Flat, 5/8X1 3/4

Washer, Flat, 3/4X2,Hvy

N

9

003300

118027

Mushroom Washer

Approved Adhesive

117458

617045

118710

Cartridge Assy, Type |

Cartridge Assy, Type Il

606027

606029

TrinityHighway.com

11

Revision C August 2020




Determine Transition Type

Note: A proper Transition Panel or Side Panel must be used on each side of the Backup. A Side
Panel is not needed when a Transition Panel is used. Several types of transitions are available
for use with the QuadGuard M Wide (Figures 1 — 6). The correct Panel(s) to use will depend on
the direction of traffic and what type of barrier or road feature the QuadGuard® M Wide is shielding.
Contact Customer Service prior to deployment if you have any questions (p. 3).

Important: The QuadGuard M Wide is available with transitions to concrete
barrier, guardrail, and other roadside features. Contact Customer Service for any
transition questions (p. 3).

Figure 1 Figure 2
No Transition Safety Shape Barrier
(Unidirectional only)

Figure 3 Figure 4
Single Slope Offset Vertical Barrier

Figure 5
Quad to Thrie-Beam

TrinityHighway.com 12 Revision C August 2020




Figure 6
Quad to W-Beam Guardrail

Recommended Tools

Documentation

¢ Manufacturer’'s Assembly Manual
e Manufacturer's Drawing Package

Personal Protective equipment
o Eye Protection

e Gloves

Safety-toe Shoes

Protective Clothing

Reflective Vest

Cutting equipment
e Rotary Hammer Dirill
e Rebar cutting bit
o Concrete drill bits — 7/8” [22 mm] (Double-Fluted)
e Grinder, Hacksaw or Torch (optional)

Important: Trinity Highway recommends using double-fluted drill bits to achieve
optimum tensile strength when applying an approved adhesive anchoring system

(p. 17).

TrinityHighway.com 13 Revision C August 2020




Hammers

Sledgehammer
Standard hammer

Wrenches

Heavy duty 1/2” drive impact wrench

1/2" drive sockets: 7/16", 9/16”, 15/16”, 1 1/16", 1 1/8", 1 1/4”
1/2" drive Deep well sockets: 15/16”, 1 1/4”

1/2" drive Ratchet and attachments

1/2" drive Breaker bar — 24” long

1/2" drive Torque wrench: 200 ft-Ib

Combination wrench(s): 7/16”7,9/16", 15/16”, 1 1/8”

Hex Key (Allen) wrench: 3/8”

Important: Trinity Highway makes no recommendation whether use or
reuse of any part of the system is appropriate or acceptable following an
impact. It is the sole responsibility of the project engineer and/or the local
highway authority and its engineers to make that determination. It is critical
that you inspect this product after assembly is complete to make certain that
the instructions provided in this manual have been strictly followed.

Miscellaneous

Note:

Traffic control equipment

Lifting and moving equipment (A lifting device is preferred although a forklift can be used.)
Minimum 5,000 Ib. capacity required.

Air Compressor (100 psi minimum) and Generator (5 kW)
Long pry bar

Drift pin 127 [300 mm]

Center punch

Tape measure 25’ [7.5 m]

Chalk line

Concrete marking pencil

Steel bristled tube brush for cleaning 7/8” drilled boreholes
Rags, water, and solvent for touch-up

The provided list of tools is a general recommendation and should not be

considered an extensive list. Depending on specific site conditions and the complexity of
the assembly specified by the appropriate highway authority, the required tools may vary.
Decisions as to what tools are needed to perform the job are entirely the responsibility of
the specifying highway authority and the authority’s selected contractor performing the
assembly of the system at the authority’s specified assembly site.

TrinityHighway.com 14 Revision C August 2020




Site Preparation/Foundation

A QuadGuard® M Wide, for permanent applications, should be assembled on an existing or freshly
placed and cured concrete base (28 MPa [4000 psi] minimum). Location and orientation of the
concrete base and attenuator must comply with project plans or as otherwise determined by the
local highway authority.

Recommended dimension and reinforcement specifications for new concrete foundations are
provided in Trinity Highway concrete foundation drawings, supplied with the system. The system
may also be assembled on reinforced or non-reinforced concrete roadway (minimum 8” [200 mm]
thick). Deployment cross-slope shall not exceed 8% and should not twist more than 2% over the
length of the system; the foundation surface shall have a light broom finish.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure proper site grading for
the QuadGuard® M Wide placement as dictated by the state or specifying agency
pursuant to the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide.

Caution: Accurate placement of all steel rebar is critical to avoid interference with
the concrete anchor bolts.

5 8% (59 (12:1)
. MAXIMUM

-,/I "_ 7.‘ N ‘
1\7\‘ B
LEVELING PAD —_

(SHOWN EXAGGERATED
FOR CLARITY)

Figure 7
Cross-Slope

Warning: Location of the Backup in relation to nearby objects will affect the
operation of the attenuator. Upon impact, the Fender Panels telescope rearward
and extend beyond the rigid Backup as much as 30” [762 mm]. Position the Backup
so that the rear ends of the last Fender Panels are a minimum of 30" [762 mm]
forward of objects that would otherwise interfere with movement of the rearmost
Fender Panels. Failure to comply with this requirement is likely to result in system
performance which has not been crash tested pursuant to MASH criteria and may
also cause component damage which will necessitate maintenance or
replacement of the system.

Important: QuadGuard® M Wide cannot be mounted on asphalt.

TrinityHighway.com 15 Revision C August 2020




Foundation/Anchoring

Important: It is the responsibility of the local DOT or appropriate highway
authority to ensure that this assembly conforms to the AASHTO Roadside Design
Guide.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that your assembly
procedure meets all appropriate Occupational Safety and Health Administration
("OSHA") and local standards.

Concrete Installations

For concrete installations, the QuadGuard® M Wide should be installed only on an existing or
freshly placed and cured concrete base (4000 psi [28 MPa] minimum). Orientation of the concrete
base and the attenuator must comply with the project plans or as otherwise determined by the
resident project engineer or appropriate highway authority.

Recommended dimension and reinforcement specifications for new concrete pads can be found
on the standard drawings.

The QuadGuard® M Wide may be installed on any of the following foundations using the specified
anchorage:

Foundation A: Reinforced Concrete Pad or Roadway
Foundation: 6" [152 mm] (reinforced) with Anchor Block minimum thickness P.C.C.
Anchorage:  Approved adhesive with 77 [178 mm] studs 5 1/2” [140 mm] embedment

Foundation B: Reinforced or Non-Reinforced Concrete Pad or Roadway

Foundation: 8" [203 mm] minimum thickness P.C.C.
Important: To prevent sliding during impact, the pad must be placed against or
tied to an existing structure. Additional below grade supports may also be
necessary as the project engineer directs.

Anchorage: Approved adhesive with 77 [178 mm] studs 5 1/2” [140 mm] embedment

TrinityHighway.com 16 Revision C August 2020




Trinity Highway Approved Adhesive Anchoring System

A Trinity Highway approved adhesive anchoring system is required to securely anchor crash
cushions. Each approved adhesive kit contains adhesive, studs, nuts and washers. Both vertical
and horizontal assemblies are possible using an approved adhesive anchoring system.

Vertical Anchors

Note: Read all Trinity Highway approved adhesive instructions before starting.

1) Prepare the Concrete Foundation

Warning: Do not allow anchoring adhesive to contact skin or eyes. See material
safety data sheet supplied with adhesive kit for first-aid procedures. Use only in
well-ventilated area. Do not use near open flame.

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to maintain a safe work area
including the use of standard work zone safety equipment & PPE: gloves, safety-
toe shoes, and eye / ear protection.

The anchor bolts (studs) that anchor the QuadGuard® M Wide Backup and/or Monoralil
sections to the concrete foundation must be those shipped in the kit or of high strength steel
(120,000 psi [830 MPa] minimum tensile strength or equal). These studs must be set in
minimum 4000 psi [28 MPa] concrete. Allow the concrete to cure a minimum of seven days
before applying anchoring adhesive.

2) Drill Boreholes

Caution: It is the responsibility of the installer to consult OSHA silica
respiratory standard 29 CFR 1910.134 for debris removal from borehole(s)
and use Trinity Highway approved adhesive to achieve optimum tensile
strength. Do not use diamond drill bits for drilling boreholes.

Use the Monorail(s) and Tension Strut Backup as drilling templates. Use a rotary hammer drill
to drill the boreholes 7/8” [22 mm] diameter to the recommended depth. See the approved
adhesive instructions provided with adhesive kit. Check ensure each borehole is drilled to the
proper depth and aligned with the part to be anchored per Anchoring Information table.

Anchoring Information

Stud Size: Orientation Bit Size Minimum Depth Torque Medium
3/47X7" Vertical 708" [22mm] | 534 [145mm] | Lﬁg?ﬁg’fspec Concrete

3) Clean the Boreholes

Blow the concrete dust from the borehole using oil-free compressed air. Thoroughly brush it
with a 7/8” diameter steel bristle tube brush and then blow it out again. If the borehole is wet,
completely flush it with water while brushing and then blow it clean to remove all water using
oil-free compressed air.

Note: Use of the Trinity Highway approved vacuum drilling equipment is authorized to replace
the blowing and brushing requirement of Step 3.

TrinityHighway.com 17 Revision C August 2020




4) Apply Approved Adhesive
Fill the borehole 100% full.

Caution: Fill borehole 100% full so it is even with the pavement surface per
manufacturer’s instructions.

5) Add the Washers and Nuts

Place a flat washer onto the stud then thread a nut on until the end of
the stud is flush with the nut (Figure 8).

6) Insert Studs in Boreholes and Wait for Adhesive to Cure

Push the stud down through the part to be anchored and into the
borehole.

Caution: Do not disturb or load the stud until the approved
adhesive material has fully cured (reference instructions
supplied with the approved adhesive kit).

7) Torque the Nuts

Figure 8
Once the adhesive has fully cured, torque the nut to the adhesive Vertical Application
manufacturer’'s recommended values. (Before Applied Torque)

Anchor Assembly Cautions

1) Steel rebar

If steel rebar is encountered while drilling an anchor bolt borehole, apply one of the following
solutions:

A) Use a rebar drill bit for the rebar only and then switch back to the concrete bit to finish
drilling into the underlying concrete until the proper borehole depth is reached.

Caution: Do not drill through rebar without first obtaining permission to do so
from the project engineer.

B) Drill a new borehole down at an angle past the rebar to the proper depth. Anchor the
stud by completely filling both boreholes with an approved adhesive.

TrinityHighway.com 18 Revision C August 2020




Horizontal Anchors

The horizontal approved adhesive kit is the same as the vertical kit.

Caution: Fill borehole 100% full so it is even with the vertical concrete surface
per manufacturer’s instructions.

1) Follow the instructions supplied with your approved adhesive kit
Apply approved adhesive to each anchor per instructions.

2) Add the Washers and Nuts
Put washer and nut on stud so the nut is flush with end of stud.

3) Insert each Stud with Washer and Nut into Borehole

Push stud with washer and nut into borehole.

Important: The stud should be flush with the top of the nut in both vertical and
horizontal applications prior to tightening (Figure 9).

l‘ IO ) CORRECT

INCORRECT

Figure 9
Horizontal Application
(Before Applied Torque)

Caution: Do not disturb or load the stud until the approved adhesive material has
hardened (reference approved adhesive kit instructions for hardening times).

4) Torque the nuts

Once the adhesive has fully cured, torque nut(s) to the approved adhesive manufacturing
specification.

TrinityHighway.com 19 Revision C August 2020




TYPEI

TYPEII CARTRIDGES
BACK CARTRIDGES

Figure 10 Plan View

- I |||I C1 -, I o

321/8”

Figure 11 Elevation View
6 Bay TL-3

KEY

1) Backup

2) Quad-Beam Fender Panel
3) Nose

4) Cartridge

5) Diaphragm

6) Monorail

TrinityHighway.com 20 Revision C August 2020




How to Determine Left/Right
To determine left from right when ordering parts, stand in front of the system facing the roadside
obstacle. Your left is the system’s left and your right is the system’s right.

Counting the Number of Bays
One Bay consists of one Cartridge, one Diaphragm, and two Fender Panels. The Nose section is
not considered a Bay, though there is a Cartridge in the Nose of each system.

Note: There will always be one more Cartridge in the system than the number of Bays in the
system. To determine number of Bays, count Fender Panels on one side (Figure 12).

FENDER PANELS

LEFT

Figure 12
FRONT
System Orientation
Measuring the Width y
The nominal width of a Wide (flared) system is the width at the location shown (Figure 13).
The outside width of the system is approximately 6” [152 mm] wider than the nominal width.

Note: The outside width of the system is not the same as the width of the Backup.

Figure 13
Width of Flared System

TrinityHighway.com 21 Revision C August 2020




System Assembly

Warning: It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure the assembly procedure
meets all appropriate OSHA and local standards.

1) Mark System Location

Locate the centerline of the system by measuring the proper offset from the fixed object.
Refer to the Drawing Package supplied with the system. Place chalk line to mark the
centerline of the system. Mark a construction line parallel to the center line and offset 6.5”
[165 mm] to one side as shown in Figure 14. The edge of the Monorail will be positioned on
this line.

Note: The concrete foundation must comply with the Manufacturer’s Drawing Package supplied
with the system.

Warning: Location of system with respect to the roadside obstacle is critical and
dependent on the type of Transition Panel used. Please refer to the Drawing
Package supplied with the system for details.

/ /‘
/o

,// ,/
CENTERLINEOF SYSTEM 77 ‘

e —_ -_

CONSTRUCTION LINE /7 _ 6.5”[165mm] _

/)
/ /f
/
/ ff

/ /
TA

Figure 14
(Top view of concrete foundation)

TrinityHighway.com 22 Revision C August 2020




2) Anchor the Tension Strut Backup (Figure 15)

Place Tension Strut Backup and Monorail on foundation with side of Backup and Monorail
on the construction line and rear edge of backup mounting pad 4” forward of foundation
edge (p. 24). Verify that any applicable Transition Panels fit properly before anchoring
Backup. Drill 7/8” [22 mm] diameter by 5 3/4” [145 mm] anchor boreholes in foundation
using the Backup as template. Anchor the Backup to the concrete foundation using an
approved adhesive supplied with the QuadGuard® M Wide.

Note: Verify that any applicable Transition Panels fit properly before anchoring Backup.

Caution: Every hole in the Backup and Monorail must be anchored by a stud
using an approved adhesive.

TENSION STRUT BACKUP

APPROVED ADHESIVE
WITH 3/4X7 ANCHOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 15
Anchoring Tension Strut
3) Anchor the Monorail Backup to Foundation

Monorail Placement for Tension Strut Backup (Figure 16)

Place Monorail on foundation with side of Monorail on construction line. Orient the Monorail
so the Monorail tongue faces the Backup and inserts into the backup monorail.

Warning: Improper alignment at the Monorail splice joints may prevent proper
system collapse during an impact (p. 24, Detail A).

It is important to align each segment of Monorail from the back to the front of the system
within (£1/4” [6 mm]) along the length. Anchor each Monorail section using the Trinity
Highway approved adhesive kits provided.

TrinityHighway.com 23 Revision C August 2020



4” [100 mm]

TENSION STRUT BACKUP MONORAIL  3/4X7 ANCHOR
Pel|[Esss [ & 5 9 [/ 7] /".:CENTERLINE
I _'_'o_gvg_o_ﬂ___b J 5 o ___Js _°;_~_-T-;"f
\ CONSTRUCTION LINE
CONCRETE PAD
Figure 16

Backup and Monorail Location for Tension Strut Backup

Drill 7/8” [22 mm] diameter by 5 3/4” [145 mm] boreholes using the Monorail as a template.

Do not drill through foundation.

Figure 17
Rail Height and Alignment

ANCHOR

Top surfaces
must be flush™—,

Tongues must be
fully inserted and
flush

Detail A

NUT —

CAUTION: 1 1/2” [38 mm]

Maximum Anchor height

WASHER

—

¥
\ BACKUP OR MONORAIL

TrinityHighway.com

ROADWAY~
Figure 18

Final Anchor Height
(After Applied Torque)

24 Revision C August 2020




4) Attach Side Panels and/or Transition Panels to Backup Assembly
A. Attach Hinge Plates to Backup (three (3) places on each side of Backup) using a 5/8”
rail bolt, lock washer, and hex nut.

B. Attach Transition Panel or Side Panel to Hinge Plate using a 5/8” rail bolt and rail nut
(two places - top and bottom holes only). See Backup Assembly drawing(s) below.

C. Attach diagonal brace to Side Panel or transition and Backup using 3/8” a hex bolt, lock
washer, and hex nut (two (2) places per brace and four (4) places per side).

D. Secure each diagonal brace set in two (2) places with a 3/8” hex bolt, lock washer, and
hex nut (Figure 19).

Note: A Side Panel is unnecessary when a Transition Panel is used.

Assembly Tip:

Use a drift pin to align the center hole of the Side Panel with the center hole of the Backup
before inserting the Rail Bolts.

TENSION STRUT BACKUP

Bl
N\

MV VL
—— P

S DIAGONAL BRACE (INNER)
3/8X3 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 LOCK WASHER- « 5/8X4 HEX BOLT

3/8 HEX NUT :
\ .
DIAGONAL BRACE (OUTER) 8@ %

| 3/8X3 1/2 o Us )
}  HEXBOLT

! 5/8 LOCK WASHER
5/8 HEX NUT (SMALL)

HINGE PLATE 5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)
WIDE SIDE PANEL
3/8 LOCK WASHER

3/8 HEX NUT
5/8 RAIL BOLT

Figure 19
Side Panel/Transition Panel Attachment

TrinityHighway.com 25 Revision C August 2020



5)

6)

DIAPHRAGM

& ) L 1
2 //.: .+ 3/4 LOCK WASHER

Attach Monorail Guides
Attach Monorail guides to Diaphragm as follows:

Insert 3/4X2” G8 hex bolt through Monorail guide and Diaphragm with a shim placed
between them and oriented as shown in Figure 20. Secure with 3/4” lock washer and 3/4”
hex nut (typical 4 places). See the Diaphragm Assembly drawing supplied with the system.

Repeat process for each Diaphragm.
Attach Diaphragms

Orient the widest Diaphragm so that the front face of the Diaphragm shape faces toward
the Nose of the system as shown in Figure 21. The widest Diaphragm must be attached
closest to the Backup with each subsequent Diaphragm being progressively narrower.

Important: Slide the widest Diaphragm all the way to the Backup to ensure the
system is able to collapse properly during impact. Once verified, slide the
Diaphragm forward to 36” [914 mm] in front of the Backup.

Orient and slide all other Diaphragms onto Monorail and position each approximately as
shown in Figure 22.

_ TOWARD NOSE
& N . -
< BACK FRONT

1

-~

. 3/4LOCKNUT

3

3 ' QUAD-BEAM

A o PSR e o ——

. 3/4X2 G8 HEX BOLT b

MONORAIL GUIDE
SHIM

Figure 20
Monorail Guide Attachment

Figure 21
Diaphragm Orientation

36" [914 mm] DIAPHRAGMS 15t DIAPHRAGM
= TYPICAL - ~ o = =
=3 = ™3 =3 >
i ; A s e o
> = [ Bay 3 3 Bay2 *5  Bay1 *} Nose

MONORAIL

FRONT FACE OF BACKUP

Figure 22
Diaphragm Spacing

TrinityHighway.com 26 Revision C August 2020




7) Attach Hinge Plates to Diaphragm

Attach Hinge Plates to each Diaphragm so the hinge pivot is toward the front of the system.
Insert 5/8"X4” hex bolts through all hinges. Secure each bolt with 5/8” lock washer and hex
nut (Figure 23). (Typical three places per side on Diaphragms 2-6) Insert Full Length Pin and
secure with 1/4X1” bolt and hex nut on 15t Diaphragm (Figure 24). See pages 46 and 47 for
additional information.

5/8 HEX NUT _ FULL LENGTH HINGE PIN
5/8 FLAT WASHER

5/8X4 HEX BOLT

HINGE PLATE I / |

1/4 HEX NUT 7*- ;
1/4X1 HEX BOLT

Figure 23 - Hinge Plate Diaphragms 2-6 Figure 24 - Hinge Plate 15t Diaphragm

8) Attach Fender Panels

Important: Do not mix the 5/8” rail nuts (large) with the 5/8” hex nuts (small)
(Figure 25).

1.25” [32 mm] .94” [24 mm
- - o424 mm] FENDER PANEL 5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)

N " HINGE PLATE

5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)  5/8 HEX NUT (SMALL) 578 RAIL BOLTS
Figure 25 . M
Rail Nuts are Oversize Figure 26 - Hinge Plate to Panel

Important: For proper impact performance, Wide systems must use Hinge
Plates.

TrinityHighway.com 27 Revision C August 2020




Note: Starting at the Backup, attach left and right Fender Panels shown below in Step(s) 4 & 5
with each tapered end pointing toward the rear of the system.

Step 1

Place the Fender Panel so that the center of the slot of the backup Hinge Plate is lined up
with the approximate center of the slot in the Fender Panel.

Attach Mushroom Washer Assembly as shown in Figure 27, Detail A, and B. Do not tighten
fasteners at this time. This first step helps balance the Fender Panel.

Step 2

Slide the Fender Panel forward until the holes in the Fender Panel line up with the holes
in the forward Diaphragm Hinge Plate.

Step 3

Use a drift pin to align the center hole of the Fender Panel with the center hole of the
Diaphragm Hinge Plate.

Step 4

Attach the front of the Fender Panels to the next Diaphragm Hinge Plate using two (2) rall
bolts and large hex nuts per side. Use only the top and bottom holes and leave the center
hole open until the next Fender Panel is attached.

6” DIE SPRING

5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)

BACKUP . " LAST DIAPHRAGM
P
E >

R

SR

~ 5/8X4 G5 HEX BOLT 5 |

MUSHROOM WASHER ‘ \ —— s
‘\\\ b
\\'\\_‘ < }

\\\

! 5/8 LOCK WASHER
5/8X 8 112, G8 5/8 HEX NUT (SMALL)

FLATHEAD SOCKET SCREW  tenDER PANEL

Figure 27

Wide Fender Panel Assembly

TrinityHighway.com 28 Revision C August 2020




Step 5

The Mushroom Washer must lay flat against the Fender Panel with its standoff completely
through the Fender Panel slot (Detail B).

DIAPHRAGM
OR BACKUP

LONG SLOT IN
FENDER PANEL

6” DIE SPRING

i I I

5/8 RAIL NUT (LARGE)

4

A1 1H

FENDER PANEL

MUSHROOM MUSHROOM \ YV
WASHER WASHER _
u | |
FENDER PANEL — /
HINGE PLATE : . STANDOF J)
4 CORRECT INCORRECT

Detail A Detail B
Mushroom Washer Attachment Mushroom Washer Orientation

Important: Starting from the Backup, attach and tighten each Bay section one
at a time.

Step 6 ———
Check Diaphragm spacing to ensure 36” [914 mm] o EL —
between rear faces of consecutive Diaphragms as EL
shown in Fender Panel assembly drawing (Figure
28).
DIAPHRAGM
Step 7 OR BACKUP
Once proper spacing has been achieved, tighten
the Mushroom Washer Assembly (small hex) nut ['| BAY SPACING
until it reaches the end of the screw threads. | 36" [914 mm]

Assemble the remaining Diaphragms and Fender
Panels following the same procedure.

Tighten rail nuts (large hex) at the front of the 2
Fender Panels. Ensure the rail bolt shoulder is § %{‘
seated within the Fender Panel slot. E,r —

FENDER PANEL DIAPHRAGM

Figure 28
Proper Diaphragm Spacing

TrinityHighway.com 29 Revision C August 2020




9) Attach End Cap

Attach the End Cap to the front of the first Monorail segment, as shown below and the
Monorail Assembly drawing.

MONORAIL

5/8 LOCK WASHER

5/8 HEX NUT

END CAP

Figure 29
Monorail End Cap Attachment

TrinityHighway.com 30 Revision C August 2020




9) Attach Lower Cartridge Support Brackets

Attach lower Cartridge Support Bracket to the front and back of all Diaphragms and also to
the front of the Backup as shown below.

Mount Cartridge

Support Bracket
DIAPHRAGM

8]

0O ©

. ; TN / |

) ! ; .

& ‘-‘ ! \ }
Cartridge Support B
Bracket

Figure 30
Lower Cartridge Support Bracket Assembly

TENSION STRUT BACKUP

STEP 1
Attach Cartridge
Support Bracket

STEP 2
Attach “Keeper”

CARTRIDGE SUPPORT BRACKET

Figure 31
Cartridge Support Bracket Assembly
(Tension Strut Backup)

TrinityHighway.com 31 Revision C August 2020




10) Nose Assembly

STEEL NOSE ASSEMBLY

Figure 32
NOSE ASSEMBLY (p. 51)

A. Pre-assemble each Nose Assembly half with 5/8X5” hex bolt, 5/8X1 3/4” flat washer,
bar washer, 3/4” schedule 80 pipe, and 5/8” rail nut (three (3) places per half (Detall
A & B). Tighten.

B. Join both pre-assembled Nose halves with Cartridge Support Nose Bracket using
1/4X3/4” hex bolts and nuts in six (6) places (Detail B & C). Tighten.

C. Fasten Pull-Out Brackets to front Diaphragm with 5/8X2” hex bolts and rail nuts.
Tighten (Detail D & E).

D. Attach Nose to Fender Panel and Diaphragm Hinge Plates with 5/8” rail nuts. Adjust
Nose assembly height so top front Nose is 32 1/8” above the concrete pad. Tighten
all six (6) nuts (Detail F & G).

E. Install Type | Cartridge insuring directional arrow is pointing to front of system.
F. Attach Hold Down Bracket to front of Nose with 5/8” fasteners (p. 34).

Detail C

LEFT NOSE
PANEL

BAR WASHER CARTRIDGE SUPPORT

NOSE BRACKET

RIGHT NOSE
PANEL

5/8X5 HEX

BOLT Detail A

5/8X1 3/4 3/4 SCH 80X2 5/16 PIPE
WASHER

Detail A Detail B
TrinityHighway.com 32 Revision C August 2020




HINGE PLATES

PULLOUT BRACKET
1/4X3/4
HEX BOLT
1/4 HEX NUT
5/8X2
HEX BOLT
Cartridge Support
Nose Bracket
Detail C Detail D

Steel Nose not shown for clarity

NOSE PANEL
PULLOUT BRACKET

5/8 HEX NUT

5/8 RAIL NUT

Detail E Detail F
Inside View: Nose Cover Cut Away Inside view back of front
diaphragm showing nuts against
Hinge Plates

TrinityHighway.com 33 Revision C August 2020




Note: Detail G shows proper placement of Nose Cartridge Support Bracket.

321/8”

NOSE CARTRIDG
SUPPORT BRACKET

Y

Note height of the Nose
Cartridge Support Bracket.
The Nose Cartridge sits at
the same level as the other

Detail G €
Cartridges to the rear.
3/8X1 HEX BOLT
3/8X1 HEX BOLT
CARTRIDGE
HOLD DOWN
BRACKET 3/8X2 FLAT WASHER

. 3/8 FLAT WASHER

3/8 HEX NUT
3/8 WASHER
3/8 HEX NUT Y

ANGLE BRACKET

Figure 33
Hold Down Bracket Assembly

TrinityHighway.com 34 Revision C August 2020




11. Checking the System Assembly

Ensure all fasteners are properly tightened throughout the system (anchor bolts, etc.). See
torque requirements below. Check all Fender Panels. If they do not fit tightly against the
underlying Panel, system realignment may be necessary (Figure 34).

Important: Top of Steel Nose is 32 1/8” above grade (p. 34).

Warning
Anchor Torque and Clearance Requirements

Torque Requirements — Adhesive Manufacture Spec
Anchor clearance above nuts — Figure 18, p. 24

Fender Panel Critical Clearances
Fender Panel Gap Wide — 1.00” [25 mm]

MAXIMUM GAP = 1.00” [25 mm]

N f———
N

| A
_1\ FENDER PANEL

/

UNDERLYING FENDER,
TRANSITION, EXTENSION
OR SIDE PANEL

/fr""

Figure 34
Fender Panel Gap

12) Cartridge Placement

The Nose Cartridge must be the same height as every other Cartridge. To complete the
assembly of a QuadGuard® M Wide, place the appropriate Cartridge in each Bay of the
system. Type | Cartridges are placed toward the front (Nose) of the system; Type I
Cartridges are placed toward the rear (Backup) of the system (p. 20).

Warning: Placing the wrong Cartridge in the Nose or Bay(s) could result in
unacceptable crash performance per MASH criteria and cause serious injury or
death to occupants and/or bystanders in the event of a vehicle impact.

Important: The QuadGuard® M Wide is a six (6) Bay configuration.

TrinityHighway.com 35 Revision C August 2020




QuadGuard® M Wide Final Inspection Checklist

Site Location:

Date:

Inspector:

Refer to the QuadGuard® M Wide manual and / or drawing package.

Clearance of 25” behind rear Fender Panels for stroke (p. 13)
Anchor nuts are torqued to manufacturer specification (p. 17)

Cartridges are level and the same height in each Bay (p. 20)

[ I N R

Correct Cartridge is placed in each Bay and pointing to front of system
(p. 20)

Every hole and slot in Backup and Monorail is anchored (pp. 23, 24)

If no transition, side panels at backup are required (p. 25)

Anchor stud(s) are 1.5” maximum above the pad) (p. 24)

Monorail guides are attached to Diaphragms (p. 26)

Diaphragm Shims installed between Diaphragm & Monorail guides (p. 26)
Each Fender Panel has a tension Die Spring (p. 28)

Mushroom Washers seated in slots (p. 29)

Monorail has End Cap attached (p. 30)

Front of the Nose assembly is 32 1/8” above concrete pad (p. 34)

Nose Cartridge is at the same height as Bay Cartridges (p. 34)

e e e e Y O A N

Cartridge Hold Down Bracket is secure and engaged with Nose Cartridge
(p. 34)

Fender Panel gap is maximum of 1.00” [25 mm] (p. 35)

]

[1 Bolts and nuts are properly tightened (p. 35)

(1 System is clear of debris

TrinityHighway.com 36 Revision C August 2020




Maintenance and Repair

Inspection Frequency

Inspections for QuadGuard® M Wide are recommended as needed based upon volume of traffic
and impact history. Visual Drive-By Inspections are recommended at least once a month. Walk-
Up Inspections are recommended at least once a year.

Visual Drive-By Inspection
1) Isthere is evidence of an impact? If so, perform a walk-up inspection.

2) Are Cartridges properly seated on the Support Brackets? All damaged Cartridges must
be replaced.

Warning: See Cartridge placement instructions on page 20.

3) Steel Nose is properly attached and 32 1/8” above grade (p. 34).

4) Note the location and condition of the QuadGuard® M Wide and the date of visual drive-
by inspection.

Walk-Up Inspection Checklist

[1 Clear and dispose of on-site debris.

[1 Clear and remove excessive dirt from around the Monorail and Diaphragm feet.

[1 Bolts are tight and rust free.

O Anchor bolts are securely anchored.

[0 Diaphragm Legs are straight.

[ All Mushroom Washer Assemblies are flat and properly seated through Fender Panel slot.

[1 Fender Panels and Transition Panels should nest tightly against the system.

O Cartridges have not been damaged and are properly seated on their Support Brackets.
To ensure intended speed characteristics, partially crushed Cartridges (due to low speed

impacts) must be replaced.

[1 Make all necessary repairs as described above. See Post-Impact Instructions for more
information on next page.

[0 To determine if a product should be replaced or is potentially reusable, a trained engineer

experienced in highway products and directed by the DOT, or other appropriate local
highway authority, must be consulted.

TrinityHighway.com 37 Revision C August 2020




Post-Impact Instructions

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)
6)

Important: Trinity Highway makes no recommendation whether use or
reuse of any part of the system is appropriate or acceptable following an
impact. It is the sole responsibility of the local highway authority and its
engineers to make that determination. It is critical that you inspect this
product after assembly is complete to make certain that the instructions
provided in this manual have been strictly followed.

Deploy appropriate traffic-control devices.

Ensure all anchor bolts have remained firmly anchored in the roadway surface. Replace
any loose, broken, or pulled out anchors.

The performance of the system during an angle impact depends on a properly
anchored Monorail.

Clear and dispose of any debris on site.

Ensure the Mushroom Washer Assemblies are intact so the system can be restored to its
original position.

Caution: Use eye protection and gloves when refurbishing the Mushroom
Washer Die Spring Assembly. Do not place fingers underneath an assembled
Mushroom Washer. Parts may suddenly shift and fingers may be pinched. If the
Die Spring is still under compression as the nut is nearing the end of the bolt, to
prevent injury make sure that the Die Spring is restrained with a clamp so it does
not suddenly release when the nut is removed from the Mushroom Washer Bolt.

The Diaphragm Support Legs are all properly attached to the Monorail.

Remove the Nose Assembly and attach a chain to the Pullout Brackets on the first
Diaphragm (Figure 35). Attach both ends of chain to a heavy vehicle (such as a 1 ton

pickup).

Warning: Stand clear in case chain breaks or becomes disconnected.

Figure 35
Pullout Brackets

Important: Slowly pull the system forward to its original length. Have someone
watch the repositioning to ensure undetected damage does not cause the
Diaphragms to bind or pull out improperly.

TrinityHighway.com 38 Revision C August 2020




7) Remove all crushed Cartridges.

8) All Diaphragms are in usable condition. Diaphragms which are bowed or have bent legs
must be replaced.

9) Each Fender Panel is properly attached with Mushroom Washer Assemblies. Damaged
Fender and Transition Panels must be replaced.

Warning
Anchor Torque and Clearance Requirements

Torque Requirements — Adhesive Manufacturer Spec
Anchor clearance above nuts — Figure 18, p. 24

Fender Panel Critical Clearances
Fender Panel Gap— 1.00" [25 mm]

10) Check the gaps between Fender Panels. The maximum gap allowed for these
overlapping parts (including Fender Panels overlapping Panels behind the system) is
1.00” [25 mm].

Important: Ensure the Mushroom Washer rail nuts are tightened to the end of
the bolt threads. If the gaps between the Fender Panels are still too large, it may
be necessary to replace bent parts.

MAXIMUM GAP = 1.00” [25 mm]
N\ | I — S
SR T N
= ¥ ‘\\ \ \\\\.

/ \ AN
\ T\ \

UNDERLYINGFENDER, $ _)‘\IFENDERPANEL

TRANSITION, EXTENSION
OR SIDE PANEL

Vi e

Figure 36
Fender Panel Gap

11) Replace all crushed Cartridges and damaged Cartridge Support Brackets. See Cartridge
Placement on page 20.

12) Remove damaged Nose Assembly. Attach the new Nose to the first Diaphragm. See
pages 32 - 34 and 51 for Nose attachment instructions.

13) All bolts on the system are adequately tight.
14) Site is free from debiris.
15) The QuadGuard® M Wide is now ready for use.

TrinityHighway.com 39 Revision C August 2020




Parts Ordering Procedure & Drawings

Make a list of all damaged parts from the System Components section in this manual (p. 7 — 11).
Answer the following questions in the spaces provided. This information is necessary to receive
the proper parts.

LQuac ard® ge Orde 0 0 atio 0
Description: Choices Fill in this section
Transition Panel Type? e Quad to W-Beam Guardrail
e Quad to Thrie Beam Guardrail
Side Panel and Transition ° Quad to Safety Shape Barrier
Panel Types are on page 12. | o Quad to Single Slope Barrier
Include Transition options for | Quad to Vertical Concrete
both sides if necessary. End Shoe
How to Determine Left/Right | § None
is on page 21.

Parts List(s) & Quantities

PN Description Count
118710 | Adhesive, HY200, 330, Hilti 14
627511 | Backup, TS, 64, M Wide, W/Decals 1
113518 | Bolt, Hex, 1/4x3/4, G5 6
113508 | Bolt, Hex, 1/4x1, G5 2
113596 | Bolt, Hex, 3/8x1, G5 4
113612 | Bolt, Hex, 3/8x3 1/2, All Thread, G5 16
118570 | Bolt, Hex, 5/8x2, G5
113660 | Bolt, Hex, 5/8x3 1/2, G5 1
113666 | Bolt, Hex, 5/8x4, G5 36
119163 | Bolt, Hex, 5/8x5, G8, P, FIT 6
113555 | Bolt, Hex, 3/4x2, G8 24
003400 | Bolt, Rail, 5/8x2 28
626817 | Bracket, Angle, 2X1,W/Holes 2
626815 | Bracket, Cartridge Hold Down 1
626816 | Bracket, Cartridge Support, Nose 1
605446 | Bracket, Cartridge Support, Dia, Folded 12
605447 | Bracket, Cartridge Support, TS B/U 1
605535 | Bracket, Pull-Out 2
606027 | Cartridge Assembly, Type | 4
606029 | Cartridge Assembly, Type I 3
607771 | Diaphragm, 0833 1
607775 | Diaphragm, 0993 1
607780 | Diaphragm, 1153 1
607788 | Diaphragm, 1313 1

TrinityHighway.com 40 Revision C August 2020




PN Description Count
607796 | Diaphragm, 1473 1
627532 | Diaphragm, Full Length,0673 1
608136 | Endcap, Monoralil 1
627525 | Hinge Pin, Dia, Full Length 2
610172 | Hinge Plate, Fender Panel 12
627524 | Hinge Plate, Full Length 2
611266 | Locking Bar, Cartridge Support 1
611368 | Monorail Guide 12
611375 | Monorail, 2 Bays 1
611379 | Monorail, 3 Bays 1
627513 | Nose, Left Half 1
627514 | Nose, Right Half 1
003704 | Nut, Heavy Hex, 3/4, A563 DH 80
003354 | Nut, Heavy Hex, 5/8, A563 37
115946 | Nut, Hex, 1/4 8
115960 | Nut, Hex, 3/8 20
003340 | Nut, Hex, 5/8, Rall 54
611832 | Panel, Fender 12
611900 | Panel, Side 2
626819 | Pipe, 3/4 Schedule 80X2 5/16 6
116879 | Screw, Flat, 5/8X8 1/2, G8, Socket 12
614062 | Shim, 12GAX3 5/8X8 12
117458 | Spring, Die, 1 1/2 ODX3/4X6 12
117542 | Stud, 3/4X7, G5 56
615756 | Tel ST 1 3/4X1 3/4X12GAX10, H4S 4
615765 | Tel ST 2X2X12GAX10, H4S 4
626818 | Washer, Bar, 10GAX2X14, Slots 2
118027 | Washer, Flat, 3/4X2, Heavy 56
118036 | Washer, Flat, 3/8X1 4
118038 | Washer, Flat, 3/8X2 2
003300 | Washer, Flat, 5/8X1 3/4 6
118089 | Washer, Lock, 3/4 24
118092 | Washer, Lock, 3/8 16
118100 | Washer, Lock, 5/8 37
617045 | Washer, Mushroom, Forged 12

Warning: Use only Trinity Highway parts that are specified herein for assembling,
maintaining, or repairing the QuadGuard® M Wide. Do not utilize or otherwise
comingle parts from other Trinity Highway systems. Such configurations have
not been tested, nor have they been deemed eligible for use. Assembly,
maintenance, or repairs using unspecified parts or accessories is strictly

prohibited.

TrinityHighway.com

41

Revision C August 2020



‘parsasos sl Iy DT ‘SEnpoid Aemigf Anu) 0202' 21029102 TLOZ ZV0Z LLOZDLOZ G

N-YADSLINAD dnyoeg Jnijs uoisual apIM IN xPIenDpend

OV L >
9 310N wmm—@

S3ILON 335

e 9 3L0N 335

H N-4ADSINIO @lm
—— ._ : _ SLINM 40 ON dnyova (@ TaNvd ¥3aN34 ©
S 989819 Q¥d 3LIHINOD 3dAL 350N
529 e o " Josroldka Aanzssv 3son @) WowsHavia ©
:—Z—M_.—. ONIMYHA 3TWIS LON 0T 12809 ASSY 13NV HIONIS
! H3I0HO SIS
k ' P FHADS LNAD Z25.29 ASSY ISON . WvsoNoW (F)  390iHLHvD auvnaavno (1)
ANYOVE LMHLE NOISNIL . 815,29 LI WIHS WEVHHAYIO ON T3S
S pEGLze "ASSY WOVHHAWIO
NILSAS 3AIM W DD ,aHVNOAYND) Faviazs | v sbpupueis ) CEERPLNEEEEEL] AN
TYNOILDFHITINN
£ 1 ¥ [zal _oor Lo~z ovg Le-0zl 0E'9 Lo-zzl Le9 | (sisezolesoning | 9
I3dAL | 13dAL THAWT_wwy [ w Uy w # 13000 -
SID0IMLHYD 40 ON_| 033dS NDISIA X¥N | HION31avd |HIONT] JAL03343 | HIONTTWILSAS | HIOW L68] 641 | SAVE
£ T3AT1 1531 HSVIN OL 031531 NIFE SYH WALSAS AVE-9 30IM W QHVYNOAYND FHL £
AALVHYIIS
HIOHO “HIBNNN TFA0N NI GIANTIONI LON 34V SIMEWISSY I50N ONY TIVHONOW 'dnyovE 9
Q30TIIHS ONI3E LOTrE0 FHL OL WALSAS DLW QEYNSaVND 3051431
IHL WOHA NOILISNYHL 3LYNOICY NY ATddNS TIVHS HINOLEND FHL AHVSSIOIN IHIHM NOILYATT3 ~ oenozz ]
"pL£0-£2¢ (898) LY INFWLMYAID IIANIS HIWOLSND £ 310N 335 T
ONITIVD AB FIBYIIVAY 34V TYNNYW 3A03Y 40 S3I0D ONY NOILYIWHOANI “3LIS N3AID 93LON 335
¥ L WILSAS ¥ ONIDY1d FHO438 SNOLLYLININ NDISIA ONY SOLLSIHILOVHVYHD JONVINHOS43d @
LOVAWI SLI 40 NOILINOSIA ¥ HO4 . TWNNVIN LONA0Nd WALSAS 30IM W ONVNOOVND. 3HL 335 ¢ @
&
ININLNEY HO =
TIVM TLIHONOD ¥ SY HONS JUNLINYLS TIBYAOWNI NY LSNIVEY 031 TWLSNI Ovd 3LIHONOD
8 ONISN NIHAM QIHINDIY LON S1 %0718 HOHONY 'ONO1 L0-08) W bZ'sL AG 3aim Lo-21] 1
W 9g°E LSV LY ONIMNSYIN AVMOYOX 31FHINOD "D'd [ISd 000¥] BdW 82 03DHOANIZH-NON i
“NIv [00°'8] 002 O Ovd 3UTHONDIO "D'd 15d 000¥] #dW 82 OIDHOSNIFY NIW [00°91 051 € m
‘Nivi [o'0g) z92 F
LOVAINI NOdN O¥YMYYIY 30S OL S13NVd ¥30NI4 4v3H HO4 IOV 38 TIVHS NOISINOND Z =
1
‘FONVINHOSH3
LOVdWI ¥340Hd JHNSNT OL SONVTSI ONY SBHND TIV 40 TYAOINIY SONINNODTH
HIYNLIVANNYIN "30IND NDISIT 3QISAVOY LLOZ OLHSYY IHL HLIM JINYIIN0D NI
mmEz Z3L0N 335
9310N 338 lo'oel 26
NY1d
378V. 335 - HLON3 Qvd
o -
378VL 335 - HLONT1 W3LSAS
-
F1avL 338 - HLONI 3AILO3 43 lovl zol
i
Ol33vy1 > 9
L
m
=
H
E
x
o
m
m
3
m
Z
m
L]

C August 2020

ision

Rev

42

TrinityHighway.com




989819 ped 9)3.10uo0)

ve

o ]

989819 T&r£F

pansosos subu Y D11 'Sanpord AewgBin Apuul 02-6102 ‘2401102 O

ALINIHL

dHIVE LNELS NOISNIL

d04 gvd 31L34ONOD

SNIMEYHT 39S LON OO

Ah 991 zi0zz soniang W
1 Jee L
- WILSAS AdVNOAYND I i sefen Q|
‘O¥d 3HL 40 LNOH 3HL LY SHOO0TE HOHINY HLIM 318YLdIDDY HY SNOILONYLSE0 ONNOYD MO138
HLIM SO¥d 3LIHINOD ONLLSIXI Ovd JLIHINOD 0 ¥OVE 1v OIONIWNODIH S| NOILYDOT #0018 HOHONY 'Z
HOVE DL LNOHS WOU %2 NYHL JHOW ANYA LON ANV %8 0330%3 LON TIVHS Od 40 34075 SSOND 't
‘S3UON
-
loev] 0zz1
MIIA NOILVYAITT i
w
o
['L4 ‘NS Sl iy $ZEE “HDOTE HOHINY ONY B
avd 3LIHONCD "0'd INWINIF [1'S'd 000%] B 62 / =
V-¥ NOILO3S
B T R R N Y
f0s1o! | ﬁ o m_ﬁu_ i
1
e i M
h IR A 1 i _ !
'
Sy3INID [0vel 019 1Y a 8
Suvaay [Sa] wwal w
(378v1 33517 a30VdS ATIVNO3 2 =2
v SuvEIY (S8 wwa ¥N0d
BATIA MY - -
- MIIA NY1d lozalazst
—— —
loel sz loelas
[ s —_— E—— e e e o e g — g — — e — — —— e ——] i
r——=1 =71 7 1|||||*V||| T T T T T T T T T = rHSEE 6-£22] L1689 Lo-6t] B8 L1 2L
< S Zvl6LE .0-802] 0 €9 Lo-9el 1601 W
_ I | > > I | I =
@ 0 Fl P0E LE-881) 15°45 0-£E] 8001 [T
_""” —— e e e e ] e e |"""|.u””””=.”""”="” —— e e e = e 12 L0-EL1 £2°25 008l #1L°6 ]
| I | I celooe ecol va 9 e B
| I _ I cel1se L0gg1] 90 Zr Lo vl 26 L L
- — _ — — J— VEISEZ Le-gLil L9 012 0’8 9
> 4 ' gzlzrz 0-£04] 8€°1E L0-8L] 6+°G g
\ 92l 16t lg-eel 0552 051l 45 v
SHLONZ1 O¥d TT¥ 04 3903 WOYA g 0V 40 3903 ¥vA3M WOYA [029] 6151 NID3E rElzg 0-89) £4°02 ozl o9t £
[0 82 1w Hva 3y [S4] wwsl 30vd v SHILINTD (0wl 019 LV uvEIY (54l ww gl V21651 a-arl ea bl Lo-6l¥2Z z
Lelest g-gvl Egvl Lo-slvie ]
lsayval [ury] w fu-y] w
avd NI 313¥ONOD SAVE
40 SOHYA Q3YINDIY ¥VE3Y (HLONIT aVd) .| 40 0N
S18VL

Revision C August 2020

43

TrinityHighway.com




989819 1eqay/m .8 ped 9}910U0) S1

IEEN N 989818 _mmv:mmw

panasa syBu Iy "011 ‘sianpoud AemubiH AUl 07-6107 ‘241 L0Z @

[Epm———

dNXOvE LNHE1S NOISNIL

t—z—mh avd w%%“%h%wmmﬂﬂpsro;lo ONIMYHA 3T¥0S LON Od

_ MpI'ogeg1e cLozivziv

WILSAS,advNOavND

Jalyang W

YIINIONT L23rodd IHL AG AHYSS30aN

Q3NIWY3IL30 SV 0300V 39 1SN S1H0ddNS FAYHD MO39 TYNOLLIAAY ISIMHIAHLO FHUNLINHLS
ONILSIX3 NY OL 311 HO LSNIVOY 03 1T¥LSNI 38 LSNIW O¥d "LOVdII NY ONIHNG ONIAITS LNIAIHd OL 2
HMOVE OL LNOHd WOYL %Z NYHL FH0W AYYA LON ONY %8 d332X3 LON TI¥HS avd 40 34075 S5040 |

Revision C August 2020

44

'SILON
M3IA NOILVAZT3
['14 "NDr5q71 G L] WiBY PZEZ MO0 TE HOHINY ONY
avd IITHONOD “O'd "WNININIK [1'S'd 000F] Bdiil 82
| | /.
LWHHHFHHHH(HHHHT% AWMTHHHH\H”HHLWHHHWTH””WHHHHHHHHHW
11 ] g-9 NOILO3S
3
s
k=
4 jc‘m_ 9L loel EJ _A
T i
S e 2]
M3IIA NV1d T a4 £ A ' N
SH3LN3D 0921019 Ly o 8
(378v1 335) 7 SuvaT [5H wwgl / =B
a3advds ATvNo3 s =
q - - s |2
[o°zol 551 SuveaY (4] wwgl ¥nod
| f—— e —-—
loelgz loel oz
o_ - 44—t
1 | 8
_7 : I+ _7 Iz
— - - — — — — — — I =2 el 0e L.g£22) 21'89 L0-6e168°LL 2L
_ : : : lgelsz [.0-.802] 0¥'€9 [.o-9g] 26701 13
_ : i : : Eelsz [.8-881] 1545 L.o-£€190°0L oL
—————— ——————{— —t———f———————— e ———— — loelez L.0-g4L] €228 6
ez Le-esilveor [
e vzl L [.o-8€1] 90°ZF L
SHLONIT a¥d 11% 804 3903 WOY4 q [T 9
[oelos 1v wvaay [s#] wway 30v1d Losoer e 5
avd 40 3903 ¥ve3 WowA (028l 5451 NI938 Zia
SHILN3D [0F2] 019 LY Hva3Y (54 ww g1 L.g-£8 0§62 [
lZ1so L.o-g9l €202 €
60l 20 [,8-8%] €8 FL [.0-8] +£°2 4
l6'0l 20 L.e-8rl e8'¥L Lol s ]
[:SOHVA] W [ury]  w [ury w
avd NI 3134ONOD SAve
10 SQUYA 034INDIY ¥YEI |(HLONTT avd) .| 35 0N
J7avL

TrinityHighway.com




989819

1eqay{/om .8 ped 3}910U0) S1

vio g

C| 98989 T&—F

ALINIHL

dNADIVE LNYLS NOISNIL
HOd Hv83d LNOHLIM
avd 31L3HINOD .8 TWNOILJO

ONIMYHD 3TVIS LON

[s]s]

panER B IV 7] SRnposg Aeslie | 026102 ZE-LL02 @

L ' MPr9RIELe ZI0ZVEY
W3ILSAS,AY¥VYNOAYND LLoZI0z2L i saken 'Q
o v o rmg
‘2 133HS
NO NMOHS SY Ovd IDHOINITH 'ONIHOVED LNIATHd OL ‘SIONYHO JHNLYEIdWIL JLVNVHEA
HLIM LNIWNOHIANT NI O32%1d NIHM HIVHD AV LNSWIDHOANISY LNOHLIM SOvd SLIHINOD £
“HIINIONT LOTrOMd IHL A8 ANYSSIDIN
O3NIWHILIA SY 0300Y 38 LSNW SLE04dNS I0VHO MOT138 TYNOLLIGOY ISIMHIHLO “SHNLONMLS
ONLLSIXE Nv O Q311 HO LSKIVOY O3 TTV.LSNI 38 LSNW aVd 'LOVANI NY DNINNG SNIONS INIATE 01 'Z
HOWE OL LNOHS WOYA %Z NYHL JHOW ANYA LON ONV %8 0332X3 LON TIVHS Ovd 40 34075 SS0HD 1
S3LON
M3IA NOILVYAIT3
['14 "‘Novsa srul by vzez
Q¥ ILIHONOD "' "WNRINI [15'd D00V edW 82 /
| |
13 ]
T
11 s
2
=@
=
2-0 NOILDO3S
MIIA NV 2
=
- - 2
(378w 338)1 =2
0 ~ //. o
—I' N
_ i
i
]
_ 8
< S ] =
| s
“ 6el 0t O BEl 6 LL Zh
t 1 9el iz .0-8E] 4601 i
_ celgz 0-£€] 90'01 [
oelez Lo-oel v 6 6
o] [z 12 Lo-s2le2'g g
Lo-v2l ze L L
-1zl ov'e 9
L0866 5
LOmSL] L5 T ¥
Lo-z1l 899 £
.06l rL'E Z
Lo-6lve'Z L
[sOuvAl o [u-y] w
avd NI 3LIFINOD sAvE
40 SA¥VA (HLONI avd) .., 40 'ON
ERCCY

C August 2020

ision

Rev

45

TrinityHighway.com




AL 8 i 4t

826129

dnyoeg jnu3g uoisua |

z)e

| 82529 | @Iﬁ.

ALINIHL

ONIMYEAD ITVIS LON 00

k ' MOrGIGLEG oz m.. -
- 1NHLS NOISNAL “ATBNISSY dnviova L | oeoesEe -
ATINYS ,09YNOavYND ] OZ0EEHE PIOOA O

“ponsgsos SIBY I ‘0T 'SPnposd At Ayl 0202 &

£26429 WiIN 215429 £9 30IM W 90
025429 125920 GESF0D 06 SHOD 190 '90
6LGL2D 025029 BEGH09 ] SHID 190 90
HOHINY ON | HOHONY .81 | HOHONY oL | HLOM WILSAS
318YL

D0'LdNS 3D0IHLHYD HvE ONIHI0T| 91

SON/E SL'LdNS LEVD'L3MOvEa| Si

DSFHDIX WD ZLXEXE LS 3L ¥I

D'SYH'OLY VO ZIXKE IXWE L 1S T3L) £

D0 13NV HIONIS IV Id IONIH] 21

WESEY LNN X3H AAH 5] L1

SHSHIOTHIHSYM]| 0

GO PXEEAHLI08] 6

D'ZXRS IVE' 1108

TvH'D '35 XHLNN

() LXP/E IWOEE 1L TIH LN HOHINY

D'YEHIOTYIHSYM

9'GO'OVIHHL TTV 201 EXBEXH 1708

230N D0 3IAIS 1INV

TWIIAIM IAIM'SL dNHIVE

NOILIHOS30 W3Ll

8
L
)
5
S'WENHLNN|  F
£
4
3
3

1517 S1uvd

ATIWYL QdvNoavno

Revision C August 2020

46

TrinityHighway.com




paniosas syl Iy DT "SEnpoud Aevabin Aauul 0202 o

1£9629 Ajquassy |leiouop

N R 1€9529 ,,_.__@..mm.

ALINIHL

ONIMYHO 3TVDS LON 00

AYMOVOH
[ _

k ' MU LEOGZO
— 90'ASSY IVHONOW -
WILSAS QYYNOAYND o
PZ-0F-GE SNIMYHO 335 'SWILSAS 20 H0d v
NOLLDTHIO HOS HIINIONT LOArOUd ¥EY ‘JHNLONHLS ¥I30 ¥ NO OIHILNNCONS SI HVEIH 31 LI HONOHHL 110
(dMHOVE 23 HO LMHLS NOISNILIM) 'Gvd ILIHONOD “0'd ¥ NI GIUILNNOON SI ¥vB3Y 31 16°G] Orl 40 H1d30 ¥ OL 030038W3 38 LSNIW ONLS AM3AT €
NOILVAT 13 "HOVE OL LNOHY WOH %2 NYHL JH0N AdvA LON ONY %8 0332X3 LON TIVHS d¥d 40 340715 SS0MD 2
Z 133HS 335 (5 WALI SL108 HOHONY 3LvD01 0L (SI3LvIdNIL S (£ ONY 2 | WAL (SIIvEONONW 380 'L
'S3LON
_|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|I|M...|I|I|I|I|I|I|_
_ 4\ : |
= — - — == — == —-} o,
AY ’
Vv IIvLi3d ~

(9NOT L.0-06] w +Z'61 AG 3aIM [.0-24] W O'E 1SV
LY ONIENSVIN) 'AVMOVOY J1FHONDD '0'd ISd 000
EdiN 82 SNONNILNOD O3DHOINIZH-NON NIW [00°8] 002 .

i v a1 004 avd 3LIHINOD
WH 9E1 138 OL INOHOL NI 16'5) 0F1 ‘' lisd 000 Bdi wﬂﬂwﬁﬂm_mwm&_ﬁmﬂw_zoww. II_
‘HLd30 10H 03ANINNOITY "ILTHONOD TN
N - 7 0L WYHONON JHND3S 0L 5 WAL 3sn NYd Q3DHOANIZH (1Sd 000 B 82 “ADIHL (00 2] OBL “NIW . l/ 100+ 201
w
\ @ 4
WVHONOW [ | m
LHDI3H aNLs | 1 -
v (0571 8 - m
| | 28
mg
I 1 -
(50l €1 NIHUM OL Ay (2] E§ ] B F 8 [& B9 | = couL @95
LHOIVHLS 38 LSTIA A [ 1 = 8288502
ANHOVE 3 INUONON 3UON e [ ks bshd [ s B bd  bs i 5£5
0
wnd
7 5 ﬁ
m m
| I 4
R R I E————————————— g
(¥ 3L0N 338)
ATBNISSY dNHIVE
N (318vL 338 e 20 HO LNYLS NOISNIL
HLONIT VY W10L [sees] gott
12'96¢] $9001 255029 VBSLZD IEELID Zl
318VL 335 . 2'09€] 0516 [ £85429 OEELLY 1
z vZEl SEE8 055429 e BZELID [
YEOSY LN XIH AMH 85} L z8qz] 02l T 0£5929 BoTLl
SEEHIOTHIHSYM] & | z42] G0¥a 1470 055429 PSELL
DGO EXHEXHLI0B] 9 0675 G120 BGGLE0 EGELL
(P)" LXPIE MOEE LLTIH LIN HOHONY| & [ SELLD 625929 PELL
90 IVHONOW avOON3| 099¢ HSLZY 525920 PELL
DUEAVE £ IVEONOW| € Sviz ] Lz59z9 bELL
DO'SAVE 2 IvEONOW| 2 |_|_|EMMM onn_m. 1H MMW MM% M ”
©'D0'AVE IIvEONOW| L - SIS ieite TotL
HOLLJRIS30 LET] HIONI1 1Ive 1VLOL | SHOHONY O/N ON ASSY | SHOHONY 81 /M ON ASSV | SHOHONY .L /M ON ASSY | SAVE 30 ON
1511 SLEvd T8Vl

C August 2020

ision

Rev

47

TrinityHighway.com




v€6.29 Alqwassy wbeaydeiq

et - _ ¥£6.229

L=

powstsad siBu gy D77 ‘senpog Aewyleg Auul 0208 O

ALINIYL

ATBWISSY WOVHHAVIO
3dIM W 90 08vNOavNo

DNIMYHO 3TWIS LON OJ

MPFESLE

S'LXH LN

=1

95D LXK XH 1108

HLON3T 7N VIO Nid 3ONIH

S0 INd HONA'HLONIT 1IN4' 3L 1d JONIH

200307104 VIO LdNS WV LIAIVHE

HO £95Y LNKN X3IH AAH T

990 3TN WHONOW

280’ ZXFEXH 1108

I B G 1 B B

SPEMO0T HIHSYM

HLONIT 1IN 90 WOYHHIYIO

NOLLAINDS30

wau

1517 S14vd

loozleso | ozsezs

Hiom | ATtenaEssy

378vL

Revision C August 2020

48

TrinityHighway.com




it g B s

&

£z

1 vESIZS | @r£F

ALINHL
An

ATBNISSY WOVHHAVIO
30IM W 90 ,a4YNOAvND

ONIMYHO ITVDIS LON OO

33.3508% LR 1 TEIW

TO L O SIS VL T DL Db Gk O0OY SHOSAETD

A 03 30T S S 3 330 B D W
MPYESLZY 020215212 [E=EE]
" e oot
02020212 PIaON 'Q

pansasa 1 Iy "0 ‘Sanpoly eyl S| 0202 3

O'BIS HIOTHIHSYM

=]

VEDSY LNN X3H AAH 8IS

'S PG XH'1108

DD 1INV HIANIS I LV IDNIH

90'030704 VIO LdNS LHYD IIHIVHE

HO £95Y LNN X3H AAH FE

D'00'IAND NYHONON

E'REYEXEE XH'L108

D' HIOTHIHSYM

B0 WOVHHIVIO

NOILAIN 2530

wle|ea|m]|=|w|e|~|a|=

=
E

1511 S1uvd

SWOVHHJYIO QYYANVLS

009 €21 261409
[ Tislest 051209
Gl £GLL [T
el £86 LLLL08
8°2¢] ££8 521409
HLOIM ATBNISSY
ERCLAN

Revision C August 2020

49

TrinityHighway.com




"penBsal S Iy "D H90p0sd Aemybii Auu) 0Z0Z o

EE ] veSiZ9 T
L N L FEVITI TVIL
, __z_—_._. ~un| A [reu] sea [003 OIS
SNIMYHE 3T¥DS LON 0 R
k ' R ey s 43 35T
1 PEGL T
ATBWISSY WOVHHAWIO 1 et -
3AIM W 90 advnoavnod . 020210272 B
Av8 9
(leesl ozai)
=
=
(=
m
=€
=
m
=
=
g 7
— - =
loesl eev

L.

gl el

:

Ibstl 5Lt

—

[veelces

—

lezel ecs
WOYHHIYIO
| AV l@
I—
Isszlese

Revision C August 2020

50

TrinityHighway.com




816129 M wiys

m T ] 8isLe9 | @Im_.

ALINIHL SRAVIO W8 TONGD
k ' PrEL5LZ9 =

LI WIHE

ATV ,08YNOavYND

- Spe
0Z0ZTEHT PIEUSH 'Q
s o

e

‘ponsosas sy iy ‘077 "Snpasy Aemubi fpuy 0202 6

[CH! | osorls
SSINHOML | 11N
378VL
owiks| 1
NOLLdINDS30 | EEN

1517 SLuvd

Revision C August 2020

51

TrinityHighway.com




1¥2809

Alquassy |aued Japua4

r

LFER0D

a1

ATGNISSY 13NVd 430aN34
washg apip - pIENDPEND

M LPZR09

LB6LILIL

LBBLILIL

LBELOLY
3w

L66L/EL19

LP2809 "'ON ATaWN3SSY

‘SAVIYUHL 4O ONI S3IHIVIH LI TLNN LNN NILHDIL
ISIMHIHLO SSTINN [STHONI SHILIWITIW IHY INIWIHNSYIW 40 SLINN

"03L0ON

‘dNHIVE 3HL OL O3FHOVLLY dI 1INV NOILISNYHL
HO 13NV NOISNILX3 "13Nvd 30IS dNHIVE ¥ S1 13NVd ONIATHIONN

WOYEHYIO ¥ OL O3HIVLLY 1 13NYd ¥3IONIJ Y 51 13NV DNIATEIONN

oo

S3LON
“AW'E H3d Q3HIND3Y SANENISSY 1INV HIANIS OML
[ DEXWG M L1108 0OVEDD| &
£ VY D'HE XH LNN OFEEDD| 9
1 ATVD'SXHEX Q0 Z/1 1’310 ONINDS givibl] v
I LIHIOS D' FD'2 L GXWG 1 MIHDS 6LBOKL] €
3 2'00'QI0HOS WOOUHSNIN HIHSYM SPOLLE) T
3 DOHIANIS 1INV ZEqLLE] L
“ALD NOLLdIHD2S30 "ON H2OLS WaL
1511 S1Hvd

£310N 338

FOINYWHOIH3D
LOVdINI H3d0ud HOd
dvD xvi [0l sz
NOLLNYD

JdYTHIA0 13NV HIANIS

-]
/:wézuso

(4 310N 338}
TINYL DNIATHIONN

dNAIVE HO WOVHHAYIO \

C August 2020

ision

Rev

52

TrinityHighway.com




passesel 510U I 0T "Snpod Aesubii AyuuL 0202 G

[AATXA)

Alqwiassy asoN

NN 225129

&<t

ALINIHL
A

ATBIISSY ISON
NILSAS 3AIM W DD ,AHYNOAVND)|

M ETGLED

ONMYHO ITYOS LONOD |

0Z02/521E

o0zozrLLE
a0

PIEIUSH 'O

MOTI3A LEGLZD
O3ZINVATYD LIGLTO
Hovg 9I5L79
HOI0D ATBW3SSY
ERL:LAN

D WE L X BIS LY HIHS YA

SLOTS PEXZXVO0L MYE HIHSYM

Lid'd' B SXEIE XH' 1108

9L/ 2X08 HOS WE 3did

D0 LN0-TINd' LIANIvHE

O ZXRIE LY HIHEYM

D69 LXAEXH 1108

S'HEXH LN

OIS LIS HIHSYM

SATMOHM LXE ITONY LINDVHE

W OT'NMOT O10H LHYD' LINDvHE

TIVH D85 XH LNN

'R XH NN

DGO IXAE XH' L7108

5 WXL XH'LI08

W OD'ISON' LHOddNS LuvD' LINDvHE

F0IM W DO'H'ISON

3aIM N 90 TISON

NOILJIMDS30

1511 S1uvd

Revision C August 2020

53

TrinityHighway.com




pansasas sy Iy 377 F13npasg Ayl Al 0202 &

HTIML-YADSLINHD

uoljisuel] [leipienc weag-p . L€

Lol - -
_ o] J¥IMLUADSINAD | @m SLINN 40 “ON dnove %
T 34AL3SON AT9W3SSY 3SON

92029
089910 e S ooy FWVISIS T 033dSNOIS30 oo §)
ALINIHL SRIVWE0 3158 1ON 00 MM%M >me wﬂﬂw‘zow.m LOIrO¥d HI TaNvd w303
k ' NOLLISNVAL YIS LE L IAOSIND 147809 ASSV 13NV H3ONIS HIAOHO STWVS WOVHHAYID ()
- - OL OVND HSYI ONY dNYOVE LNYLS NOISNIL M ) o aesiz L i (ASSY 350N ON TVRi3S NolwsNiL () Foanyve O

W3ILSAS 3AIM W ,049vNOAVND Jgviass ¥ESLZD ASSWMWOVHHWD S 3IONIH3IIIH AT

loge] 516

£310M 335 I/

dYTHAND TANYH HIONTS WOHS dvD WNWNYIN LYHL HONS A3 T19NY 38 TIWHS 13NYd NOLLISNYHL IHL

SHIHLO AB 03daNS 38 OL SHINALSYS 031V 13H ONY SLNONI0TE 'SLS0d “IWHOEYND

"€ 713437 LS3L HEYW OL O31S3L N338 SWH WILSAS 30 W QUYNDavYND 3HL

HIINIDNT LIIMOMd AB OINWHILIA 38 OL INSWNDHTY TN
WILSAS FHL 0 J0IS FHL OL 1D3dSTH HLM WNWIXYIN .S 38 0L 319Ny 100'4) 52 0330X3 LON 300

[

SWALI AHOSSIDOV IHY IHYMOHYH ONY SNOILISNYEL "ATELvHYDIS HI0HO0 "HIBNNN
300K NI 30NTINI LON JdY SITENISSY NOLLISNYHL ONY "ISON “TIVHONOW 'dnHovE 9

- =

[oevl 02z

[veel o

< olddvul>

3781 335 - HLONTT 3ALD3443

_l 378¥L 335 - HIONI1 avd

7 378VL 335 - HLONIT W3LSAS

[orav] 0221

Z310N 338

"03073IHS ONISE LD3r80 IHL OL WALSAS 30IM W OHYNOaYND
IFHL WOH4 NOILISNVHL 31YN030Y NV AlddNS TIVHS HIWO0LSND JHL 'AHYSSIOIAN FUIHM 5

6 310N 335 @

\

"vLEQ-EZE (868) LY LNINLHYISO 3DINHIS HINOLSND

ONITTVD A8 F1EVIVAY JHY TWNNVIN JAOEY 40 S31d0D ANV NOILYWHOINI 3LIS NIAID

¥ LV W3LSAS ¥ ONIOVTd JH0438 SNOLLYLINI NDISI0 ONY SOILSIHILOVEVHD IONVINE0S43d
1OV SLI 40 NOIL4INOS3A ¥ HO4 “TYNNVIN LONOOH WELSAS 30IM W O¥VNOAYND. IHL 335

-

ANIWLNEY HO TT¥M 3LIHINCD
¥ SY HONS FENLINYLS ITEVACKNI NY LSNIVOY 03TTVLSNI Ovd 3L3IHINOCD 8 DNISN
NIHM OIHINDIH LON S1 ¥I079 HOHONY "ONO [.0-05] w 'L A8 30 [.0-21] W 99°€ 15V3T
1V ONRENSYIN "AVAMOYOY 31IHINCD "D'd [ISd 000F] BdW 82 OIDHOSNITH-NON NI [00'8]
00Z HO HOOT8 HOHONY HLIM Ovd 31IHONOD "D'd ISd 000¢] B4 82 30HO4NIZH NIvi [00'8] 051

o

“NIW [oo0e] 204
LV NOJN QHYMYYIY 30175 OL STANVd HIONIS Hv3H 04 30vIN 38 TIVHS NOISIADH

o

“BONVWHOAH3d

LOVdNI H3d0dd FUNSNT OL SONYTISI ONV SBHND TTV 40 TYADWIY SONIWNOOIY
HIHNLIVANNYN FAINS NHS3A IASAVOH | HIZ OLHSYY IHL HLIM IONYTIdNOD NI 'L
SIULON

| ¥ Izal 0oL Lo-12] ovd Le-0z] oed Lozl 1e'e 151679 G900LWD E]
W3dAL | 13dAL [radi] iy uy W uey  w uey W # 13001 s
S3DAMHLEYD 40 ON_| 033dS N9IS30 X¥i | H1ONI1dvd |HLONI13AILD3343 | HIONITWILSAS | HioM L6l €521 | SAVE
34I1S LHO™
EETATRYS

30IS 1431

HLOIM W3LSAS

[ sl eser S

Te S 9v

AAEE

b

ot

-6 955310N 335

EEI TR

Revision C August 2020

54

TrinityHighway.com




‘panssal syl iy "0 "S1onpoid AesyBiy AJuuL OZ0F o

dT1LI-¥4ADS1INAD

uoljisuel] weag-auyl

. ._ HILL Ibom._-_-./_n._\ﬁ.: LN 40 ON aniove @

ziuz8 ASSYNOLSNWL —______  JdAL3SON ATBIESSY 3SON ©)

INIHL 989819 Qvd 313HONDD STEVI3IS  033dS NOISAO IWVHONON %

AL 169578 ASSY WHONON 103r0Nd H3 73Nvd ¥ION3S

ONINO FTWS LON 00 828.79 ASSY dN¥OvE

k ' 7500 SV I HIIE HITHO STWS WovaHavIa (Z)

AN | s [ s s e - oo ®
< — = ] gigze L4 WIHS WEVHHAYIO

W3LSAS 3AIM W,08YNOAYND Javidas | oo PIOMOAD | pesuze ASSyWowdkavid S JONJHI I AT

HIINIDNT LI3N0HL A8 OSNINEILIA 38 OL LNINNDTY Tl

WALSAS FHL 0 3AIS JHL OL LIFSTH HLIM WO .S 38 0L T19NY 100'1] 52 03303 LON §300
Y THIA0 1INV HIANTA WOHA dD WNIWDOYIN LYHL HONS OIONY 38 TTWHS T3NYd NOILLISNYHL SHL
SHIHLO A8 03NddNS 38 OL SHINILSVA QILYTIH ONY SLNOMI0TE "SLS0d IVHAHND

£73A37 1531 HSYIW OL 031531 N338 SVH WALSAS 30IM W OuvNDaVND SHL

‘SHALI AHOSSID0V Y IUVMOYYH ONY SHOILISNYHL “AT31VHVAIS HIQH0 ‘HIaWNN
300N NI OIANTINI LON FHv SITBNISSY NOILISNYHL ONY '3SON “TIVEHONON ‘dNXHIveE

“030713IHS ONIFE 103rg0 3HL OL W3LSAS 3AIM W JdvN9avnD

“PLES-EZE (86) LY ANIWLYNVAIO IDINHIS HINOLSND

DNITIVD A8 I8 IIVAY Fev TYNNYIWN 3A0EY 40 SO0 ONY NOLLYWHOANI "3LIS NSAD

¥ LV WALSAS ¥ ONIDVTd 30438 SNOILYLINIT NDIS30 ANV SOLSIHILOVEYHD IONYWHOSH3d
L2%diNI SLI 40 NOILDIHISIA ¥ HO4 JTWANYIA LONCOYd WILSAS 30IM W QHYNDOVND. 3HL 335

-«

"INSWLAEY HO TTVM LFHINOD
¥ S¥ HONS JANLONHLS ITEVAOWINI NV LSNIVOY O3 TTVLSHI Ovd A1FHINOD .8 ONISN
6 NIHM OIHINDIH LON S| HI0TE HOHINY ONO 0-05] w vz'se A8 JOM [.0-Z1] wege 1Sva
1% ONIHNSYIN " AVMOYOY 3LIHINGD "0°d (IS4 000F] 8dN 82 O3DHOANIZE-NON NI [00'8]

k] 002 HO YOO8 HOHINY HLIM Ovd JLIHINCD O'd [1ISd 000¥] BdW 82 0IDHOANIZY ‘NI loo'sl o5t

o

L ‘NIW [00'0E] 294
LOVAWI NOGN QHVMEYIN 30115 0L $73NVE ¥30NI4 HY3H H04 IavIN 38 TIVHS NOISIAOY

o

9 FONYWHOSHId
LOWdI H34OHd FUNSNI 0L SANYISI ONY SBHND 1TV 40 TWAOWIY SONINNODTH
HIHNLIVANNYI IAIND NDISIA 3AISAY0Y L LDZ OLHSYY FHL HLIM 3ONVITdWNOD NI -

FEVL 335 - HIONTTWILSAS

378¥L 335 - HLON3T 3MLD3443

lo'erl ozzL

Ao_u_u_,stv/@

ﬂ@mw

93L0ON 338

6% 6 S3ILON I35

JHL WOH NOILISNYHL ILYNDI0Y NY AddNS TIVHS H3W0LSND IHL "AUYSSIIAN TdIHM G S3LON
T 1+ Tzal oot oz e | Teod oes ozzl 175 | Gieizs caomio | 8
£ 310N 335 _— H3dAl | 13dAL [ wwy Uy w -y w Uy w # 1300W d
|/_ loawl 0zz1 SIDAIYLEYD 40 'ON | O33d4S NDIS3A XvW HLDON3T avd HLONIT 3AILD3A43 | HLONTTWILSAS | Mo lesl 561 | SAvE
Ts
i
—_ Z 310N 338
&
2
! : 3dIS LHOIH
IEY NN e —— OldAvHL >
O T
= | \ i ! \\
M | lo7ogl 29z 2 310N 335
®o 310N 335 9310N 335 AU@ 310N 338
LoldavaL)>
B 378v1 335 - HLONZ1 OV T (Dsaiona3s

34is 1431

I3Vl >

C August 2020

ision

Rev

55

TrinityHighway.com




J4TVL-4ADSL1INHD

uoljisuel] Jaruueg adeys Ayajes

panssal S0 [y ‘971 "SNPos ABMBIH ASupL OZ0Z &

1o " -
L . _ 447k L m_>0w._.2.n_..w S1INA 40 'ON dnyova (5)
£78929 (TWNOILIO) ASSY LW 1d HOHONY 3dAL ISON ATEWISSY ISON ()
ISNYH. —
wmwm.mw >m%ﬂazun“._mwmozow VI35 03345 NOIS3a wvsonon &)
EZ_E SNIMYE0 31905 10N 00 LE95T9 >mmm .o..__é%zcz 123rodd H3 T3NVd H30N3d @
4 . o ey o ss nonarn O
Q341 "NOILISNVHL 3dVHS AL34VS MRS L-HADSLNAD i, :
—m— OL 135440 .» ONY dNHOWE LNHLS MOISNIL /M N e mmmmw LIS .GEQNMMM ON VIS NolusNwiL () 3s0nLva
WILSAS 3AIM W AHYNOAYND AEeLERS - PIRINH Q| yeguza = L EE EEEL] AN
"p2e5-62E (888) LV LNINLEVAIA IDIAHIS HIWOLSND
ONITIVD AS TTEVIVAY I8V TYINYIN IA0EY 40 S31d00 ONY NOILYWHOENI LIS NIAID
¥ LY WILSAS ¥ ONIDY 1< JHOS38 SNOILYLINI NDISZ0 ONV SOLLSINILIVEYHD SONYWHO I3
LDV SL1 40 NOLLAINOS30 ¥ HO4 JIWNNYIN LONCOH WILSAS 30IM W O¥VNOOVND. 3HL 335 '+
"LNIWLNEY HO TWM JUIHINOD
¥ §¥ HONS FHNLONHLS ITEVAOWINI NY LSNIVOY Q3 TTVLENI Ovd JLIHINCD .8 DNISN
HIINIONT LOIrOHd AB OINWHILI0 38 OL LNINNDITY TYNid NIHM OIHINOIH LON 51 D018 HOHONY ONO1 [.0-05] w vz's) A8 30 [.0-21] W 59°E 15v31
WALSAS SHL 30 3015 IHL OL 1234534 HLIM WANIXYI .6 38 0L 319Ny [00'1] 52 0330%3 10N 5300 LV ONIHNSYIN "AYMOVOH 3LININGD "0'd [ISd 000r] Bd 52 QIDUOSNITE-NON “NIW [00°8]
AYTHING 1INV HIONIS WOHS VD WNWIXYI LYHL HONS OFIONY 38 TTVHS 13NV NOILISNYHL 3HL '8 002 HO HI018 HOHONY HLIM O¥d 3LIHONDD "D'd 1S 000%] BAW 82 03DHOANIZH NIW [00'9] 051 '€
‘£ 13AFT 1530 HSYIN OL 03LSIL NI3E SYH WILSAS 30IM W QHVNOOVND 3HL 'L ‘N [000%] 292
. LOWdNI NOJN QEYAMEYIY 3017S OL $13NVd H3ANTJ Wv3Y H0d 30VIN 38 TTVHS NOISIAOYd 2
"SWILI AHOSSIDOV JuY JUVMOHYH ONY SNOLLISNVHL “AT3LvHvd3S H30H0 "HIWNN
300N NI G3ANTINILON 3HY S3ITBNISSY NOILISNYHL ONY 'SSON “IVHONOW ‘dnXove ‘9 “FONYWHO YIS
. LOVdNI ¥3d04d JUNSNI OL SONVIST ONY SEHND TTV 40 WAONIY SAONINNODIY
030713IHS ONIZA LOIr80 IHL OL WALSAS 30IM W JHYNSaYND HIHNLOVANNY ‘F0IND NOISIA IAISAVOH +10Z OLHSYY FHL HLIM FONVITDWOD NI 'L
IHL WO NOLLISNYHL 3LYND30V NY ATddNS TTYHS ¥3WOLSND IHL AUYSSIOIN JUIHM '§ ‘S3LON
£32L0N 335 - - ) lzal 001 or'9 l.e-0zl _oc'9 Lo-zzl 119 |lsisizglegooinD | 9
/ loevl ozzs l_ IEFIYSRNETYY Trail_ it Uk W w Uy W ¥ 13000 =
S300/415VD 40 ON_| 033dS NSIS30 XvW | HIONITOvd |HIONIT 3ALD3333 | HISNITWILSAS | Hiow [ealesit | SAVE
w
o
¥ Z3LON 338
=
2 EMEFTLIE]
3 Ol34vyL >

L oldavaL>

F18YL 335 - HLONIT WILSAS
3T8VL 335 - HLONIT INLI3443

i —
1
@ 9 310N 335

lo'sel ozzL

- -
looel zas
9310N 335
-
378v1 338 - HLONIT avd
- .
lo'el 201
-
T
=]
- 3
v wr
T e H
=Ll |E=S|E== EE
= ety = [ ety = i et = =5
iy = P £2
g
y x
- 3
=1

D ©

€ /!
B3LON 335 9 B¥SSILONITS

3dis 1431

olavaLl>

Ol34VHL >

C August 2020

ision

Rev

56

TrinityHighway.com




44791-4ADS1NHD

uonisues] adojs a|buig

Lo

-] SOLUADSINGD [@—£F

ALINIHL
A

Q3414 ‘NOILISNVHL 34015 31ONIS
0L 138440 .9 ONY dNHIYE LNELS NOISNIL /M

W3LSAS 3AIM W ,A4VNOAVYND

£rasze

GEGLED

a898Le

SN

M0 3TWIS LON

[s]4]

WP JHTIDLHADSLNAD

AE95T9
BEGLTA
L2808

3

Fodatia]

JEavL3as

o g

0Z0ZEZF

HLGLTD
FEGLZD

(TYNOILAO) ASSY IUV1d HOHONY

ASSY NOILISNVHL
avd 3LIHINOD
ASSY TVHONOW
ASSY dNHOVE

ASSY 13NVd H3ON3d
ASSY ISON

LI WIHS WOYHHAYIO
ASSY WOWHHAYIO

SLINN 40 ON anxova @

AL ISON AMBN3SSY 350N (B)

TEVIIIS 03345 NDIS30 vronon (5)

103rodd H3 13Nvd ¥30N34 (B)

HIOHO STWS WoveHavIa (T)

ON T3S HoILISNYHEL (D) 390MLEvD (1)
SIONIHIdTH ATH

ponsosas sbu gy DT "Sanposg KemyBey Ao 0202 O

dAYTHIAD 13NV HIONT S NOHS JvD WNINDOYIN LYHL HONS 031NV 38 TIVHS 13NVd NOILISNYHL 3HL 8

'€ 13A37 1531 HSYIW OL 031531 N338 SVH WALSAS 30IM W QUYNOAYND IHL

LIV S11 40 NOILDIMIS30 ¥ HOd VNNV LONO0Hd WILSAS 30IM W OYNOOYND. 3HL 335

"HIINIONT LOIr0Md A9 QINIWY3LI0 38 OL LNIWNDITY TvNId
'WILSAS FHL 40 J0IS IHL OL L3534 HLIM WNWEYA .5 38 OL 1ONY [00°L] 52 0330%3 LON S300

-

“SWALI AHOSSI20Y IHY SUYMOUYH ONY SNOILISNYHL “AT3LVHYd3S 4300 H390NN
300K NI O3ANTONI LON SHy SIMNBWESSY NOILISNVHL ONY "3SON "IYHONOW 'dNxive 9

FHL WOHS NOILISNYHL 3LYNID30V NV ATddNS TTYHS HIWO0LSND JHL 'AHYSSIOAN JHIHM

£ 310N 335

Q30713IHS ONIFE L23r80 IHL OL WLSAS J0IM W Qd¥N2avND

_-—

loerl Dzz1

1Y ONIHNSYIW "AYMAYOH LIHINCD '0°d [1Sd 000¥] Bdi 82 O30DHOINIFH-NON NI
00Z HO ¥2018 HOHINY HLIM O¥d 313HINCD 'O'd [ISd 000v] edi 82 Q3IDHO4NITE NIW [00'8] 051

LI NODN JYYAMEYIY 301715 0L STANYd HIONI S Hv3Y 404 30vIN 38 TTVHS NOISINDYHd

‘PLESEZE (989) LY LNIWLYVAIO 3DINMIS HIWOLSND
DNITTYD A TGV IIVAY ¥ TWNNYIN JACEY 40 S2Id0D ONY NOILYWHOINI "3LIS NIAID
¥ LY WALSAS ¥ ONIDY D 30438 SNOILYLIWN NDIS3A ONY SILSIHILOVHYHD IDNVINEOIY3d

-

ANINLNEY HO TIvM 3LIHINOD
¥ SY HONS JUNLONYLS TIEVAOINNI NY LSNIVDY OITTIVASNI Ovd 313HON0D 8 ONISN
NIHM OIHINDTY LON S1 HI0T8 HOHONY "ONOT L0~05] W #2°51 A8 30IM [0~Z1) w 09 1S3

[oo'gl

i

“NIn [o0oe] 294

o

“FONVINHO JU3d

LOVdiNI H3d0OHd 3HNSNI OL SONY TSI ANY S8HND 1TV 40 TWACWIH SONIWNODIY
HIYNLOVANNYN ‘30IND NDISIA 30ISAV0H LLOZ OLHSYY IHL HLIM IONVINWOD NI ")

310N 338

»

-

9 310N 335

@m 310N 335 looel 29s
- -
318YL 335 - HLONI avd
F18YL 335 - HLONITWILSAS loel 201
318vL 335 - HLONIT 3AL03443
L old4vaL >
T
- 3

] . 7]

- @ =

8 = o ) e e w

b—d - - =

& s— —— — g | Sp—— ——— S—— =8

= = =
1 | E

\4 __ - =
/ _ r
L ol3dvaL> ® - h Y
: \
g3on33s( 9 £%6S3LON 335

5 S3ALON
| v lzal oo Lo-12] org Le-pz] 0£9 Lo-zel ie9 | is15:29) 6o00LmD | 9
[EET THWT Ui W uy W W # 1300W -
S3DAIHIHYD 30 ON_| 03345 NOIS30 XvW | HLIONI 1 Ovd _|HLONS1 3AIL03333 | HLONS1 W3LSAS | H10WW L6al £5/1 | SAvE
30IS 1HDIH
Ol44vHL >

3dIS 1431

C August 2020

ision

Rev

57

TrinityHighway.com




dI1S3-JYADSLINHD

uolnjisued] Jalueg [eoIlI9A

- [ 81S3-9A0SIND [ &-£F

panEsas Sy Y 071 SONpaId AewyBs) Aiuu) 0202

SI0HS ONI ANY dNHIVE LNELS NOISNIL i

W3LSAS 3AIM W ,0dVNDAVYNO

BZLLZD

999619

DONIMYHO 3TWDS LON 00

MPCHIS I HADSLINGD

LE9529
BEGLZD

DZ0ZIFLG

LFZR09
Z2GLZD

3avL3as

DZ0ZIEZi
A

BLGLZD
YEGLZD

ASSY J0HS ON3

aJvd 3LIHINDD
ASSY TIVHOMNON
ASSY dNXIVE

ASSY 13NYd H3ANI4
ASSY ISON

L WIHS WOYHHAYIO
ASSY WOYHHIVIO

378vL 335

SLINN 40 ON dnvova (@)

AL ISON Alanassy 3son (8)

a33ds NOIS3Q TrHoNON (&)

LO3rONd H3 13NV H30NIS (B)

H30HO0 53WS WovHdvIa (Z)

‘ON TYIN3S 30HS ON3 (D ECNT I )
EEELEEEEEL] AN

L oldavuL>

e"— lo'sel sua-
J_

Fl'zclsn

lo'erl ozzs

LOWANI SL1 40 NOILINDS3A V HOd JVNNYIN LOND0Yd WALSAS 301M W OvNoavnD. 3HL 338 °

HIZMIONT LIIMOHd AB OINIWHILIO 38 OL LNIWNDITY TiId

WILSAS FHL 20 30IS FHL OL 1I34S3H HLIM MNWYIN .5 38 0L 319Ny [00'1] 52 0330x%3 LON S300
AV THING 13NV HIONI WOHA dYD WNINLRYIN LYHL HONS O3 TONY 38 TIVHS 13NV NOILISNYHL SHL '8

£ 73437 1531 HSWW OL 031531 NI38 SYH WILSAS 30IM W QdvNoavnD 3HL

"SWIALI AHOSSIDOV IHY IUYMOEYH ANV SNOILISNYHL

(s

"ATALYHYAIS HIQHO "HIAWNN

30N NI JITNTIN LON 34V SITENISSY NOILISNYHL ONY "ISON “TIVHONOW 'dnHOvE 9

‘A3073IHS ONIFE LO3ra0 3HL OL WILSAS 30IM W QEYN2aYND

THL WOHS NOLLISNYHL 3LYND3AY NY ATddNS 1TVHS H3INOLSND IHL 'AYVSSIDIN JHIHM 5

£ 3L0N 335

lorevl 0zze

®

9 310N 338 WM @w 310N 335

378YL 335 - HLONI1 avd

F1EYL 335 - HLONIT W3LSAS
378¥L 335 - HLON3T AAILD3443

-

o e

®

g310N338( 9

‘PLEGEZE (B8E) LY INIWLHYAIO IDIANIS HIWOLSND
DNMTYD AS 318V TIVAY 34V TYNNYIN 3A0EY 40 S31d0D ONY NOILYINHOENI LIS NIAID
W LY WILSAS ¥ ONIDYId FHO438 SNOILYLIWIM NDISIT ONY SDILSIHILOVHYHD IONVINUOS43d

-

ANINLNEY HO TIVM JLIHONDD
W SY HINS FUNLONHLS ITGVACHINI NV LSNIVOY O3TTVLSNI Ovd 3LIHINGD & SNISN
NIHM QIFHIND3Y LON S1 H2018 HOHINY "ONOT [.0-05) w vZ'51 AR 30IM [0-Z1 wege 1Sva
L¥ ONIHNSYIN "AVYMOVOH 3LIHINOD "D'd lISd 000v] edW 82 OIDHOINITH-NON NiIW loo el

00Z WO HOOTE HOHINY HLIM Ovd ILIHONOD "0'd ISd 000F] BdiN 82 O30H0ANITY ‘NIW (000l 051 '€

“NIW [o0'0El 29z

LIV NOJN uVMEYIY 30178 OL ST3NVd H30NTS UvId 8O 30vIN 38 TIVHS NOISIMDEd "2

“FINVINHO YT

LOvdWI H3d0Md JHUNSNI OL SONVISI ONY SBHND TV JO TWADWIY SONIWWODIY

HIHNLIVANNYI 30IND NOISI0 3QISAVOY 1102 OLHSYY IHL HLIM IONYITENOD NI

310N 338

.m\L

l .
lo'vl zov

-

295 S310N 335

HLQIM WILSAS
loegl es21

144Vl >

Lo1avuL>

<oldavuL>

Ol44vHL >

S3LON
| v [zal o0l Lozl org Le-0z] oe9 Lozzl 119 | isisizalesooumD | 9
T i13dAl THAWT U U w Wy W uy_ W # 1300N [
S3DQIMLHYD 40 ON | 033dS NS0 XYW | HIONI1Ovd [HIDNIT IALD3443 | HIONTTW3LSAS | Hiawm Leol egst | SAYE

34IS LHOIH

kil

3dIS 1431

[ BRI}

C August 2020

ision

Rev

58

TrinityHighway.com




TRINITY
‘ ' Ahead of the Curve®

For more complete information on Trinity Highway products and services,
visit us on the web at www.trinityhighway.com. Materials and specifications
are subject to change without notice. Please contact Trinity Highway to
confirm that you are referring to the most current instructions.

www.trinityhighway.com

888.323.6374 (USA)  +1214.589.8140 (International)



